
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA 
(Before a Referee) 

THE FLORIDA BAR, 

Complainant, 

v. 

FREDERICK JOSEPH KEITEL, III, 

Respondent. 

Supreme Court Case 
Nos. SC18-532 and SC18-546 

The Florida Bar File 
Nos. 2016-50,199(15C), 
2016-50,299(15C), and  
2018-50,438(15C). 

______________________________/ 

AMENDED REPORT OF REFEREE 

I. SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS 

Pursuant to the undersigned being duly appointed as referee to conduct 

disciplinary proceedings herein according to Rule 3-7.6, Rules of Discipline, the 

following proceedings occurred: 

On April 10, 2018, in Florida Supreme Court case no. SC18-546, The 

Florida Bar filed a three-count Complaint against respondent. Count I alleged that 

after receiving unfavorable rulings respondent used the legal system to further 

unfounded, unethical and disparaging attacks against Judge Meenu Sasser, Judge 

Jack Cox, Judge Lucy Chernow Brown, Judge Thomas H. Barkdull, III, Judge 

Jaimie Goodman, Judge Cymonie Rowe and the Broward and Palm Beach County 

judiciary. Respondent engaged in forum shopping and attempted to create conflicts 

of interest with Judge Sasser using bullying tactics so that she would recuse 
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herself.  He filed serial motions to disqualify Judge Sasser, attempted to take her 

deposition and stated that he sent the Judicial Nominating Commission (“JNC”) a 

letter opposing her nomination to the federal bench. The bar alleged that 

respondent continued his campaign of disparagement by stating that corruption in 

the Broward County and Palm Beach County Judiciary is “business as usual.” 

Respondent filed lawsuits against Judge Sasser, her husband, Judge Goodman and 

opposing counsel based on the judges’ rulings. These lawsuits furthered the same 

allegations of conspiracy between the judges, opposing counsel and their clients, 

corruption, case fixing, and that rulings were intentionally issued to sabotage  

respondent’s cases in order to repay favors to opposing counsel for their support to 

the federal bench. 

Count II of SC18-546 alleged that respondent took the deposition of his 

former business partner and engaged in incivility and unprofessionalism by asking 

questions intended to humiliate and embarrass him.  

Count III of SC-546 alleged that respondent engaged in obstructionist 

behavior by thwarting, hindering and delaying discovery efforts during depositions 

in North Carolina and engaged in a conflict of interest by representing a witness 

and former bookkeeper during a deposition.  

On April 6, 2018, in Florida Supreme Court case no. SC18-532, The Florida 

Bar filed a one-count Complaint against respondent alleging that respondent 
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recorded his telephone conversation with Robert Furr (“Furr”) in violation of 

Section 934.03, Florida Statutes, and repeatedly violated the bankruptcy court’s 

orders not to disseminate the contents of the recording. It is also alleged that 

respondent disparaged two federal bankruptcy court judges, United States Trustees 

(“US Trustees”), Furr and court personnel by alleging that they engaged in 

criminal conduct, fixed cases and conspired against him to defraud him of millions 

of dollars and to obstruct an investigation being conducted by law enforcement, 

which was initiated as a result of respondent’s allegations.   

On April 16, 2018, Judge Sandra Perlman was appointed as referee. On July 

11, 2018, respondent filed answers to the complaints. On July 19, 2018, the cases 

were consolidated. On October 8, 2018, Judge Perlman sua sponte recused herself.  

On October 9, 2018, Judge Mindy Solomon was appointed as referee. On 

October 23, 2018, upon respondent’s ore tenus Motion to Disqualify, Judge 

Solomon recused herself.  

On October 23, 2018, Judge Michele Towbin Singer was appointed as 

referee. On April 2, 2019, Judge Towbin Singer issued a Report of Referee 

recommending that respondent remain suspended until he complied with her 

March 5, 2019, order to obtain a mental health evaluation. The bar appealed.  

On May 7, 2020, the Florida Supreme Court issued an order disapproving 

Judge Towbin Singer’s Report of Referee, referring the matters back to her for 
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additional proceedings and ordering that she file an “amended report containing 

findings of fact and recommendations as to guilt and the appropriate sanction 

within 90 days….” On June 5, 2020, after a motion to disqualify filed by 

respondent, Judge Towbin Singer recused herself.  

On June 7, 2020, Judge John J. Murphy, III, was appointed referee. On 

September 14-18, 2020, a five-day final hearing was held on Zoom. Linda I. 

Gonzalez, Esq. appeared on behalf of the bar. Respondent appeared pro se.  

All items properly filed including pleadings, recorded testimony (if 

transcribed), exhibits in evidence, the Report of Referee and the Amended Report 

of Referee constitute the record in this case and are forwarded to the Supreme 

Court of Florida. 

II. FINDINGS OF FACT 

Jurisdictional Statement.  Respondent is, and at all times mentioned during 

this investigation was, a member of The Florida Bar, subject to the jurisdiction and 

Disciplinary Rules of the Supreme Court of Florida. 

Narrative Summary of Case.   

The Referee finds that Respondent’s testimony at the final hearing was not 

credible. The Referee finds the testimony of Eric Christu, Edward Deutsch, Robert 

Furr, and Richard Webber to be credible. 

The Referee considered the following exhibits at the final hearing: 
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The Florida Bar Exhibits (“TFB Ex.”) 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 

14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 36, 

38, 39, 40, 41, 43, 43A, 44, 45, 46, 48, 49, and  50. 

Respondent’s Exhibits (“R-Ex.”) 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 16, 17, 

44A, 45, 48, 49, 53, 54, 55, 56, 58, 59, 60, 60A, 61, 66, 67, 68, 73, 74, 76, 77, 84, 

87, 97, 99, 100, 110, 111 (except any information that the Bankruptcy Court ruled 

could not be disseminated), 116, 127, 140, 144 (except news article), 146, 148, 

151, 152, 154, 158, and 171.  

The Referee deferred ruling on whether to admit the following exhibits, 

pending proof from respondent that he submitted these documents to The Bar prior 

to the hearing on the Motion for Partial Summary Judgment: Respondent’s 

Exhibits 52, 123, 136, 137, 138, 139, 141, and 142. Respondent has not provided 

proof that he submitted these documents to The Bar prior to the hearing on the 

Motion for Partial Summary Judgment. Therefore, the Referee did not consider 

these exhibits.  

 The Referee finds that the bar has proven, by clear and convincing 

evidence, the following facts: 
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Supreme Court Case No. SC18-546 
The Florida Bar File Nos. 2016-50,199(15C) and 2016-50,299(15C) 

Count I 

The evidence shows that respondent filed 14 pleadings containing false, 

defamatory, reckless and disparaging accusations against Judge Meenu Sasser 

(“Sasser”) accusing her of lying, case fixing, corruption and criminal conduct. 

(TFB Exhibits 1, 5, 10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22 and 23). After Judge 

Sasser denied respondent’s request to transfer her case to Judge Jack Cox (“Cox”) 

and mentioned she had spoken to Judge Cox about the case, respondent attempted 

to take Judge Sasser’s deposition and commanded her to bring her appointment 

book evidencing any meetings with Judge Cox for the months of December 2013 

through February 2014. (Exhibits E, H (pp. 49-52, 87-94)) of TFB Comp. Ex. 1). 

On February 13, 2014, respondent sent Judge Sasser a letter informing her that he 

was taking her deposition “due to [her] ex-parte communication and improper 

conduct to prejudice [respondent] and influence Judge Cox.” (TFB Comp. Ex 1, p. 

47).    

On February 14, 2014, respondent executed a notice of taking deposition and 

a subpoena for taking Judge Sasser’s deposition. On March 5, 2014, Judge Cox 

recused himself from all of respondent’s cases. On April 1, 2014, respondent 

signed notices of taking deposition and subpoenas for taking deposition of Judge 

Cox and Judge Sasser, again commanding that Judge Sasser bring her appointment 
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book evidencing meetings between her and Judge Cox. (Exhibits F, G and H (pp. 

74-95) of TFB Comp. Ex. 1). On May 9, 2014, respondent filed “Defendant, 

Frederick J. Keitel, III’s, Motion to Compel the Depositions of The Honorable 

Meenu Sasser and The Honorable Jack S. Judge Cox” asking that Judge Sasser 

hold herself and Judge Cox in contempt for failing to appear at their depositions. 

(Exhibit H (pp.84-86) of TFB Comp. Ex. 1). 

Assistant Attorney General John Bajger (“Bajger”), who represented the 

judges, filed Judge Meenu Sasser and Judge Jack Cox’s Response to Defendant’s 

Motion to Compel and Motion for Protective Order, citing Rule Regulating The 

Florida Bar 4-3.5. On May 19, 2014, Judge Sasser granted the motion for 

protective order (TFB Ex. 2, 3). 

On May 27, 2014, respondent filed “Defendants Frederick J. Keitel, III and 

FJK IV Properties, Inc’s Verified Motion to Disqualify The Honorable Meenu 

Sasser” (“verified motion to disqualify”).1 Respondent stated he had a well-

founded belief that “Judge Sasser has continuously communicated with Judge Cox 

and sabotaged all the cases in such a way as to prejudice Judge Cox against him.” 

(TFB Comp. Ex. 1, p. 3). He stated that “Judge Sasser has maliciously continued to 

defame and sabotage [him] to the other judges, to the point that she has made it the 

 
1 On May 29, 2014, Judge Sasser denied respondent’s verified motion to disqualify. 
(TFB Ex. 4). 
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gossip of the courthouse to unduly prejudice [him], [his] clients and [his] cases 

before other judges [he] appear[s] before, and poisoning the well for all judges in 

Palm Beach County.” (TFB Comp. Ex. 1, p.4). He further stated, “I have the same 

belief that [Judge Sasser] will do everything in [her] power as well as use the 

Attorney General’s Office to harass and discredit me in an effort to mask this 

judge’s unethical behavior in the continuing defamation of me before other judges 

in Palm Beach County to cover up her sabotaging of the cases before Judge Cox.” 

(TFB Comp. Ex. 1, p. 6-7). Finally, he accused Judge Sasser of being “blind to the 

truth and honest administration of justice.” (TFB Ex. 1, p. 10).  

Respondent attempted to improperly depose Judge Sasser to create a conflict 

which would render Judge Sasser at odds with him. Furthermore, he attempted to 

depose Judge Sasser and Judge Cox to harass and bully them because they ruled 

against him.  

Respondent alleged that at a May 14, 2014 hearing, in which respondent did 

not appear, Judge Sasser attempted to “intimidate and divide” his attorney, Michael 

G. Keenan’s (“Keenan”), ethical responsibility to him. Respondent alleged that 

Judge Sasser’s actions were “pathetically inappropriate and unethical.” At a May 

14, 2014, hearing, Judge Sasser asked Keenan if it was ok with him that respondent 

take her deposition, whether he saw the email accusing the court of being unethical 

and how he felt about the email. Keenan responded that it was respondent who 
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filed the motion, that he had advised respondent of his ethical responsibilities, and 

that he saw the email accusing the court of being unethical. (Exhibit J (pp. 150-51) 

of TFB Comp. Ex. 1). 

Respondent alleged that Judge Sasser’s own attorney, Bajger, did not believe 

that Judge Sasser was “able to honestly evaluate [her] own inappropriate behavior 

due to [her] prejudice, bias and inability to preside over a fair and impartial hearing 

and trial.” (TFB Comp. Ex. 1, ⁋32). Respondent provided no evidence that Bajger 

believed Judge Sasser was biased.  

Contrary to Keenan’s Motion to Withdraw filed on May 27, 2014, which 

cited irreconcilable differences with respondent, respondent alleged that Keenan 

withdrew from his cases as a result of stress, fear and intimidation by Judge Sasser 

and to prevent additional fear and intimidation to his reputation, clients and income 

(TFB Comp. Ex. 1, p. 11, Exhibit K of TFB Comp. Ex. 1). Respondent repeated 

this allegation throughout the final hearing before the Referee. Keenan withdrew 

from all of respondent’s cases in May 2014.  

Respondent testified that Keenan drafted the verified motion to disqualify. 

The evidence shows that Keenan sent respondent emails dated May 14, 2014 and 

May 26, 2014, recommending that respondent move to disqualify Judge Sasser. 

Keenan attached what appears to be a draft of the motion and informed respondent 

that respondent would have to work on the motion and create an affidavit swearing 
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to the basis for seeking disqualification. (R-10, 12).2 Respondent responded to 

Keenan’s email informing him that the motion needed to reflect the “anger and 

intimidation” felt by Keenan at the hearing (R-14). Based on the evidence 

provided, it is unclear what the draft contained when sent to respondent. There is 

no credible evidence that Keenan drafted the version of the motion to disqualify 

that was eventually filed with the court. In any event, it was respondent who signed 

and filed the verified motion, and consequently, it is respondent who is responsible 

for the contents of that motion. Respondent is responsible for characterizing the 

court’s actions as “pathetically inappropriate and unethical” and inappropriately 

attempting to depose the presiding judge in an attempt to create a conflict of 

interest to seek her disqualification.  

Respondent, a member of The Florida Bar since 1991, was not merely a 

client, he was co-counsel, representing himself and his companies. It was 

respondent who signed the judges’ subpoenas and emailed Bajger telling him that 

judges have “dirty little secrets,” where judges talk about lawyers and their clients 

to other judges referring to this as the “whisper campaign” and further stated:  

I had an internship in a County prosecutors [sic] office, and for a U.S. 
Federal District Court Judge. My friends are both Judges and lawyers, 
as well as former Prosecutors and law clerks, and I have seen and 
witnessed firsthand all sides of the spectrum on how Judges and their 

 
2 Respondent’s exhibits will be referenced by the symbol “R” followed by the 
exhibit number. 
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staff sabotage cases and litigants, with the "whisper campaign" to 
defame lawyers, litigants and cases the [sic] don't like.  
 
The Courts and Judicial Qualification Committee around the country 
are unfortunately full of examples of corruption by the Judiciary.  
 
As a lawyer, we all want to believe that Judges are incorruptible, and 
the overwhelming number of Judges are honest, but we only need to 
look to history, as well as both former President's Nixon and Clinton, 
two Ivy league lawyers, both disbarred for unethical and/or criminal 
behavior. 
 

(R-16). Respondent, a 23-year member of The Florida Bar at the time of the filing 

of the verified motion to disqualify, should have known that the unsupported 

allegations in respondent’s motion constituted acts that violated several Rules 

Regulating The Florida Bar. See Rule 3-4.1, Rules Regulating the Florida Bar 

(“every member of The Florida Bar … is charged with notice and held to know the 

provisions of this rule and the standards of ethical and professional conduct 

prescribed by  [the Florida Supreme Court].”) After Keenan withdrew as co-

counsel, respondent continued filing disparaging motions not only against Judge 

Sasser, but other state court and federal court judges as well.  

On May 31, 2014, despite the motion for protective order having been 

granted, respondent filed a Motion for Order to Show Cause Why Judge Meenu 

Sasser Should Not be Held in Indirect Contempt for Failure to Appear for a 

Deposition. (“OSC to hold Judge Sasser in Indirect Contempt.”) In response, 

Bajger filed Judge Meenu Sasser’s Response to Mr. Keitel’s Motion for Order to 
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Show Cause (“Response to OSC,”) reciting the denial of the motion for protective 

order which was denied by Judge Sasser so that the matter could be determined by 

Judge Keyser, who was presiding over another one of respondent’s cases, wherein 

a motion for protective order was still pending. Despite having agreed that the 

motion for protective order in front of Judge Keyser would be heard on June 20, 

2014, respondent persisted in repeatedly raising the matter before Judge Sasser. On 

June 5, 2014, Judge Sasser denied the OSC to hold Judge Sasser in Indirect 

Contempt. (TFB Ex. 7).  

On June 27, 2014, respondent filed a Writ of Prohibition before Florida’s 

Fourth District Court of Appeal (“Fourth DCA.”) Respondent sought to have the 

court prohibit Judge Sasser from continuing to preside over his case. Respondent 

alleged that he feared that Judge Sasser harbored animosity towards him as a result 

of 1) Judge Sasser’s communications with other judges presiding over related 

cases; 2) disparate treatment of respondent’s attorneys; 3) alleged on-going 

emotional outbursts by Judge Sasser towards respondent and his attorneys; and 4) 

alleged comments by Judge Sasser intended to defame and sabotage respondent.  

On October 8, 2014, the Fourth DCA rendered an opinion stating: 

The purported incidents of defamation and sabotage are tied to 
nothing: nothing in the record, nothing the judge said at the 
hearing, nothing from anyone who heard a defamatory 
statement. While Mr. Keitel may have felt afraid at the May 14 
hearing, nothing Judge Sasser said could have reasonably 
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induced his fear. ‘A legally sufficient motion for 
disqualification cannot be based upon rumors or gossip about 
what the trial judge allegedly said to unidentified people at 
unidentified times, and under unidentified 
circumstances.’(citations omitted). No objective information 
contained in the motion to recuse was legally sufficient to 
support the standard for disqualification.  

That Judge Sasser and Judge Cox may have communicated 
about related cases is of no moment. There is nothing improper 
about two judges conferring about related cases. See McCorkle 
v. United States, 6:06-CV-950-ORL19JGG, 2007 WL 177683 
(M.D. Fla. 2007).  

 
*** 

Finally, petitioner cannot bootstrap his attempt to depose the 
judge into a conflict that would force her recusal.  

Frederick J. Keitel, III, et al. v. Thomas D. Agostino, Sr., 162 So. 3d 88, 90-
91 (Fla 4th DCA 2014) (TFB Ex. 13). 

Respondent provided no credible evidence to prove he had “an objectively 

reasonable basis in fact” to support the various statements in his verified motion to 

disqualify questioning Judge Sasser’s veracity, integrity, and her fairness at the 

hearings. See The Florida Bar. v. Ray, 797 So. 2d 556 (Fla. 2001) (where 

attorney's statements concerned “the qualifications or integrity of a judge,” burden 

in ensuing attorney disciplinary proceedings properly shifted to attorney to provide 

factual basis in support of those statements.) Respondent relies on what he 

allegedly heard from other attorneys and people at the courthouse. However, 

rumors and innuendo do not provide an objectively reasonable basis in fact for 
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respondent’s disparaging statements. Respondent’s statements were made with 

reckless disregard as to their truth and to force Judge Sasser’s recusal so that he 

would have his cases heard by a judge who he believed would rule in his favor.     

The bar introduced an Amended Report and Recommendation of Special 

Master on Hearing on Defendants’ Request for Production (“Report and 

Recommendation.”) (TFB Ex. 9). The matter of respondent’s Request for 

Production was assigned to Special Master/retired Judge Kenneth D. Stern 

(“Stern.”) At the June 30, 2014, hearing respondent repeatedly demanded that 

Stern grant respondent all the discovery he was seeking on a blanket basis, falsely 

alleging that Judge Sasser had granted Plaintiff broad discovery and had promised 

to give respondent equally broad discovery. Although Stern sought to address all 

items on respondent’s Request for Production, respondent insisted that on request 

no. 19 he was entitled to full discovery and insisted that if Stern did not grant 

request no. 19, it would be useless to address any of the remaining requests. (TFB 

Ex. 9). Respondent accused Stern of attempting to curry favor with Judge Sasser 

who, he said, was biased against respondent. Respondent left the conference 

without resolving the outstanding discovery issues. As a result of respondent’s 

premature departure, Stern recommended that respondent be deemed to have 

waived his Requests for Production. (TFB Ex. 9). 
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On September 12, 2014, respondent filed a Motion for Recusal (Disqualify) 

while the writ of prohibition was pending before the Fourth District Court of 

Appeal. (TFB Ex. 10). He again alleged that because he attempted to take Judge 

Sasser’s deposition, they were “now in an adversarial position.” He accused Judge 

Sasser of taking the role of advocate for the Plaintiff by “conspiring and 

masterminding a plan to violate Keitel’s due process rights in concert with 

Plaintiff’s counsel,” that he sent the Federal Judicial Nominating Committee 

(“JNC”) a letter opposing Judge Sasser’s nomination to the Federal Bench and that 

Judge Sasser “made false allegations and intentional misrepresentations” because 

respondent raised serious ethical concerns, and Judge Sasser wanted to bolster 

herself, while degrading respondent’s credibility since he is actively opposing her 

nomination to the federal bench. Respondent alleged that “Judge Sasser’s sole 

purpose was to protect her own personal credibility and interests, career, ethics, 

financial security in hopes of getting a federal appointment to the Court.” 

Respondent alleged that Judge Sasser knew that his allegations that she defamed 

and sabotaged his cases could disqualify her from appointment on the federal 

bench.  

On the same day, respondent filed an affidavit, together with the September 

12, 2014, motion attesting to these unsupported allegations. (TFB Ex. 11). In his 

affidavit, respondent attested that Judge Sasser was “intent” on discrediting 
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respondent to “earn a spot” on the federal bench. He accused Judge Sasser of 

engaging in “a chilling display of judicial misconduct and prejudice,” 

“intentionally sabotaging his cases,” and “maliciously” destroying his credibility to 

“further her own career ambitions at the expense of an honest, fair, and impartial 

hearing.” On September 19, 2014, Judge Sasser denied the respondent’s Motion 

for Recusal (Disqualify) as legally insufficient. (TFB Ex. 12). 

Respondent’s response to the bar in these proceedings indicated, in part, as 

follows:  

Attached please find a copy of my email date [sic] 9-2-14 
regarding my letter in opposition to Meenu Sasser for a position 
on an opening of the federal bench, together with a list of 
Southern nominating commission members as of that date.  

 
I redacted the name of the individual-firm that prepared the 
letter to protect them from retaliation from [sic] Judge Sasser, 
and other Judges.  

*** 
While I am sure I still have a copy of the letter, I’m sending an 
email dated 9-2-14 to collaborate that a letter was prepared and 
sent.  

 
I will send the letter as soon as I find it.  

 
(TFB Ex. 38, p. 3).   

The bar introduced an affidavit from Manny Kadre (“Kadre,”) the 

Conference Chair for the Southern District Conference of the Florida Federal 

Judicial Nominating Commission (JNC). Kadre indicated that after a diligent 

search of the records maintained by the JNC, they were unable to locate any 
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correspondence from respondent (TFB Ex. 41). The Referee finds that 

Respondent’s allegation that he sent a letter opposing Judge Sasser’s nomination to 

the federal bench is untrue. Respondent cannot “bootstrap” his opposition to Judge 

Sasser’s nomination to the federal bench, made public only by his own doing, to 

force Judge Sasser’s recusal. Perrotto v. R.J. Reynolds Tabacco Co., 169 So. 3d 

284 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015) ([I]t is assumed that a judge will not be biased as a result 

of an attorney's opposition to the judge's application for office.”) That did not stop 

him from attempting to force Judge Sasser to recuse herself to shop for a more 

favorable forum.  

Despite the Fourth DCA’s opinion finding that respondent’s accusations 

were “tied to nothing,” respondent continued to disparage Judge Sasser, furthering 

unsupported accusations of dishonesty, misrepresentation, conflicts of interest and 

bias. On November 21, 2014, respondent filed Defendant Frederick J. Keitel, III’s 

Amended Motion to Dismiss and for Entry of Judgment Based Upon Fraud and 

Discovery Abuses by Plaintiff and Counsel (“Motion to Dismiss”). (TFB Ex. 14). 

Despite having waived his Request for Production by walking out of the June 30, 

2014, hearing, respondent continued alleging that the court refused to rule on 61 of 

the 66 requests.  Respondent alleged that Judge Sasser strategized with opposing 

counsel to sabotage respondent’s case and that Judge Sasser “aided and abetted” 

opposing counsel and his client to conspire to commit fraud on the court.  
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On May 15, 2015, respondent filed Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss Based 

upon Fraud and discovery Abuses and for Entry of Judgment Against Plaintiff 

(“Motion to Dismiss for Fraud”). In his Motion to Dismiss for Fraud respondent 

alleged that the Plaintiff, Thomas D’Agostino, “committed fraud and perjury with 

the coaching and strategy of his lawyer, Eric Christu.” (TFB Ex. 18). There were 

never findings of perjury by D’Agostino or that he was coached to perjure himself 

by Christu.  

On June 26, 2015, respondent sent a letter to the Palm Beach County Chief 

Judge Jeffrey Colbath and State Attorney David Aronberg, and carbon copied Tim 

Burke, Editor in Chief at the Palm Beach Post, the Palm Beach Post, and the Palm 

Beach Daily News, "to demand an investigation into the judicial fixing of (the 

companies subject to the litigation before Judge Sasser) cases in Palm Beach 

County through the use of fraud, conspiracy and other acts of judicial misconduct 

by Circuit Court Judge Meenu Sasser." (Exhibit 5 to TFB Ex. 15). The letter urged 

intervention to “prevent Judge Sasser from further defrauding the Companies out 

of millions of dollars” and accused her, once again, of “exert(ing) her judicial 

influence in an attempt to prejudice the case to the detriment of” respondent and 

his company. The letter further accused Judge Sasser of “defaming [respondent 

and his company] to other judges, all so that she may impose her hatred and bias 
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upon [respondent and his company] in an attempt to rehabilitate her own image, 

which has been tarnished by serious allegations of impropriety.”  

Respondent’s letter resulted in an article by the Daily Business Review, 

titled “Why Attorney Frederick Keitel Isn’t Giving Up on His Bid to Have Judge 

Sasser Disqualified.” The article cited to respondent’s allegations that Keenan 

“expresses fear of retaliation by Judge Sasser against not only him personally but 

his other clients as well.” The article quotes Keenan who “denied any unfair 

treatment” by Judge Sasser and denied filing any affidavit in support of 

respondent’s motion. Keenan stated, “Do I feel bias when I appear before Judge 

Sasser? Absolutely not,…[s]he is not unfair toward me. She has never been biased 

toward me ever.” (TFB Ex. 36). Keenan’s statement to the Daily Business Review 

contradicts and undermines respondent’s testimony that Keenan withdrew from 

representing respondent because Keenan was afraid that Judge Sasser might 

retaliate against him for representing respondent.   

On September 3, 2015, after Judge Sasser granted opposing counsel’s 

motion for summary judgment, respondent filed a motion titled Defendants/ 

Counter-Plaintiffs Frederick J. Keitel, III and FJK IV Properties, Inc.’s Rule 1.540 

Motion for Relief from Judgment Based Upon Fraud by Judge Meenu Sasser, Eric 

Christu, Jonathan Hart, and Shutts & Bowen (“Motion for Relief”), alleging that 

Judge Sasser and opposing counsel conspired together “to commit and suborn 
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perjury and fraud, and sabotage the interest of KEITEL’S other corporate entities 

with pending cases in other divisions.” (TFB Ex. 15). The Respondent further 

alleged that opposing counsels and opposing party aided and abetted Judge Sasser 

and that Judge Sasser refused to transfer the case to Judge Cox in accordance with 

his order “in an effort to return favors to Christu, Hart, and Shutts & Bowen for 

throwing support behind her nomination to the Federal Court.” (TFB Ex. 15, p. 4). 

Although Judge Cox may have requested that the parties transfer any related cases 

to him, as he had the lowest case number, there was no order issued by Judge Cox 

as stated by respondent. Christu testified that he played no role in Judge Sasser’s 

bid for the federal bench.  

Respondent also wrote: 

● Judge Sasser Acted in a Deliberate and Criminal Manner Outside the 
Scope of Her Judicial Responsibilities and in an Effort to Curry Favor 
from Christu, Hart, and Shutts & Bowen, to Further Her Quest for 
Nomination and Appointment to the Federal Court (TFB Ex. 15, p. 7).  
 

● D’Agostino lied and Committed Perjury with the Aid of Christu, Hart, 
and Shutts & Bowen (TFB Ex. 15, p. 8). 

 
● Judge Sasser’s Deliberate Punishment of Keitel and His Companies in 

Retaliation for Allegations of Ethical Misconduct by Violating Due 
Process and Sabotaging Keitel’s Credibility in Order to Bolster Her 
Own Credibility and Support (TFB Ex. 15, p. 8). 

 
● Keitel’s Allegations of the Bias and Criminal Behavior of Judge 

Sasser to the State Attorney’s Office, the 4th District Court of Appeal, 
and Chief Judge Colbath (TFB Ex. 15, p. 9). 
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● Judge Sasser’s behavior in this case clearly reveals a prejudice 
towards and hatred of Keitel sufficient to incite the acts of conspiracy, 
fraud, and sabotage alleged herein. (TFB Ex. 15, p. 9). 
 

● In matter after matter in this case, Judge Sasser would predictably rule 
against Keitel as a favor for the support from Christu and Shutts & 
Bowen. (TFB Ex. 15, p. 11). 

 
● Judge Sasser’s Retaliation against Keitel was Both Unethical and 

Criminal (TFB Ex. 15, p. 13). 
 

● With the revelation of Judge Sasser’s recent involuntary and 
embarrassing recusal from the St. Mary’s case, it is clear that Judge 
Sasser used this opportunity to not only harm Keitel’s case, but to 
exact retribution upon an individual closely affiliated with a hospital 
she had a deep animosity and hatred for. Judge Sasser’s actions raise 
serious questions about her ability to exercise sound judgment and 
discretion. It is clear that she will exact retribution against those she 
has a personal animosity for if the opportunity presents itself. (TFB 
Ex. 15, pp. 15-16).  
 

● Judge Sasser and Judge Goodman conspired to discredit Keitel after 
Judge Sasser was embarrassed and discredited by Judge Hyman’s 
observations and opinions in an effort to deflect credibility from 
Keitel’s allegations of criminal behavior between Judge Sasser, Judge 
Goodman, Christu, Hart and Shutts & Bowen. Judge Sasser and Judge 
Goodman retaliated against Keitel in order to protect themselves and 
their illegal activities conducted outside the scope of their judicial 
capacity. (TFB Ex. 15, p. 16). 
 

● There can also be no doubt that, as she has done in the past, Judge 
Sasser has refused to acknowledge her obvious bias and, instead, 
attempted to use her position of power on the Palm Beach County 
Circuit Court for vindictive purposes. (TFB Ex. 15, p. 17).  
 

On September 22, 2016, respondent filed Defendants’ Motion to Disqualify 

Meenu Sasser as Trial Judge (“Motion to Disqualify”) (TFB Ex. 16). Respondent 

attached, as Exhibit A, another motion titled Defendants’ Motion to Disqualify 
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Trial Judge, filed on September 6, 2016, against Judge Cymonie Rowe (“Judge 

Rowe”), who was now presiding over another of respondent’s cases (case no. 

2013CA004699). Despite no evidence of communications between the judges and 

the Fourth DCA’s ruling that two judges conferring on related cases is “of no 

moment,” respondent cited speculative communications between the judges to 

support his Motion to Disqualify. Respondent also referred to Judge Rowe’s 

“association” with Judge Sasser resulting from a “known” mentor/mentee 

relationship” between the judges to seek Judge Rowe’s recusal (Exhibit A to TFB 

Ex. 16). In his Motion to Disqualify, respondent alleged that Judge Rowe and 

Judge Sasser conspired to: 

[C]ripple Keitel and Florida Capital Management’s (FMC) 
legal positions …. Specifically, and in furtherance of their 
conspiracy, Judge Sasser influenced Judge Rowe to deny Keitel 
and FCM’s Motion to Continue Trial, so that FCM would be 
forced to proceed to trial without legal counsel …, conspired to 
deny FCM and Keitel’s Motion for Leave to File 3rd Amended 
Counterclaim, Third-Party Complaint, and Affirmative 
Defenses …, conspir[ed] to have Judge Rowe immediately 
recuse herself from the FCM case in order to make the issue of 
the Petition for Writ of Prohibition moot and thus, preventing it 
from being closely scrutinized by the 4th DCA, the Judicial 
Nominating Commission, and Governor Rick Scott’s office 
during Judge Sasser’s candidacy for appellate bench. 

 
(TFB Ex. 16, pp. 2-4). In a footnote, respondent wrote, “The actions of Judge 

Sasser and Judge Rowe acting in collusion together to advance the political 
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ambitions of Meenu Sasser further evidence her unbridled and unseemly quest for 

power.”  

Respondent’s headings included, among others: 

● III. Judge Sasser’s Undue Influence Over Judge Rowe’s Recusal Decision as 
a Result of her Political Ambitions After Becoming One of Six Nominees to 
the Fourth District Court of Appeal (TFB Ex. 16, p. 4). 

 
● VII. Sasser’s Conspiracy with Opposing Counsel and D’Agostino, Sr. to File 

Similar Multiple Bar Complaints against Keitel and Agreement to Act as a 
Witness in Each Other’s Bar Complaint in Retaliation Against Keitel (p. 10 
of TFB Ex. 16, p. 10). 

 
Respondent additionally wrote “Besides being in violation of established 

case law, Judge Sasser’s procedural maneuvering to transfer the FCM case in order 

to declare that motion to disqualify moot, shows a willingness on her part to 

resort to dishonest tactics that lack the integrity necessary to hold judicial 

office.” (TFB Ex. 16, p. 5). On September 22, 2016, respondent filed an affidavit 

attesting to the same allegations of conspiracy against Judge Rowe and Judge 

Sasser (TFB Ex. 17). Respondent failed to provide any credible evidence of such 

conspiracies between the judges to further any political ambitions. Respondent 

testified and relied on Judge Rowe’s ruling denying his Motion for Leave to File 

3rd Amended Counterclaim, Third-Party Complaint, and Affirmative Defenses, her 

denial of his Motion to Disqualify, and her subsequent sua sponte recusal from the 

case to support his allegations. Judge Rowe’s rulings do not provide a factual basis, 

nor do they meet the standard of an objectively reasonable basis in fact. 
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Respondent resorts to speculation and conjecture to convince the Referee that 

every adverse ruling was part of a conspiracy to sabotage him.  

Respondent filed two nearly identical motions to disqualify her. The first 

motion was filed on July 27, 2015, titled, Defendants’ Amended Verified Motion 

to Disqualify Trial Judge (“Amended Verified Motion”) , and the second motion 

was filed on August 10, 2015, titled Defendant’s 2nd Amended Verified Motion to 

Disqualify Trial Judge (“2nd Amended Verified Motion”) (TFB Ex. 19, 21). 

Respondent’s motions alleged: 

● Judge Sasser is a Liar Who has Fraudulently Conspired to Retaliate and 
Cheat Keitel and His Companies Out of Ten Million Dollars (TFB Ex. 19, 
21, p.2). 
 

● Judge Sasser has demonstrated a sick, psychotic inability to distinguish her 
role as a fair and impartial arbiter of justice …. (⁋ 6 of TFB Ex. 19, 21). 

 
● Judge Sasser’s transgressions have been well documented in the movant’s 

prior motion and affidavit for recusal…, both of which have been denied by 
the Court as “legally insufficient”, but that [sic] now demonstrates that she 
intentionally lied in an effort to retaliate against and defraud Keitel. (⁋ 7 of 
TFB Ex. 19, 21).  

 
● Judge Sasser’s hatred for Keitel is so powerful, that not only did she rule 

against Keitel on literally every material issue in the case, but she has now 
taken it a step further by asserting her influence into Keitel’s other cases and 
interests and even conspiring with Circuit Court Judge Jaimie Goodman 
(whom it is well known that she mentored) to fix the matter in front of him. 
(⁋ 32 of TFB Ex. 19, 21). 

 
On July 28, 2015, respondent filed a Supplemental Verified Motion to 

Disqualify Trial Judge and Notice of Scrivener’s Error in Exhibit “C” of Amended 
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Verified Motion to Disqualify Trial Judge, asserting the same unsupported 

allegations of conspiracy between Judge Goodman and Judge Sasser supported 

only by respondent’s allegation of similar rulings by the judges, in related cases, 

finding respondent “not credible” and opposing party “credible,” and Judge 

Goodman’s unfavorable ruling disqualifying respondent as counsel. (TFB Ex. 20). 

On August 20, 2015, respondent filed a motion, titled Plaintiff KMS 

Restaurant Corp.’s Verified Motion to Disqualify Trial Judge, attesting under oath 

as follows: 

7. Judge Barkdull’s actions are indicative of an even deeper and 
more troubling pattern of behavior within the South Florida 
judiciary; particularly in Broward County, where recent stories 
have emerged revealing a propensity of Judges to: favor large 
firms in their ruling; engage in improper ex-parte 
communications with certain parties, as well as Judges 
presiding over other cases involving the interest of friends or 
business associates of the Judge; refuse to reveal conflicts of 
interest or voluntarily recuse themselves based upon known and 
clear conflicts of interest or bias; giving misleading and 
deceptive responses to the Judicial Qualifications Commission; 
and partake in the willful destruction of evidence.  

 
9. KMS and Mr. Keitel have a legitimate and reasonable fear 
that the Court is attempting to curry favor with these large firms 
by aiding them in their efforts to shield Searcy Denney from 
liability and defraud the Plaintiff out of $3,000,000.00. 

 
(TFB Ex. 22, pp. 3-4). 

 
Despite Judge Sasser not presiding over this matter, respondent dedicated a 

portion of his motion to impugning Judge Sasser’s integrity, claiming that Judge 
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Barkdull’s actions were borne out of and influenced by discussions with Judge 

Sasser and claiming, “The undersigned has never encountered a more intellectually 

dishonest judge than Judge Sasser, and unfortunately, this Court appears to be 

going out of its way to follow her example and predetermine the outcome of this 

case in an effort to accommodate the interests of personal and professional 

friends.” (TFB Ex. 22, p. 5).  

In the same motion, respondent also attacked Judge Lucy Chernow Brown 

accusing her of aiding and abetting “opposing counsel’s fraudulent attempts to 

disqualify [respondent],” calling her decision to grant the motion to disqualify 

respondent as counsel for the Plaintiff an “unethical personal attack against 

[respondent]” and “an intentional effort to affect the outcome of [the] case.”(TFB 

Ex. 22, p. 5).  

Respondent dedicated a portion of his motion to impugning the integrity of 

the Palm Beach and Broward County judiciary stating, in part: 

15. As demonstrated by the recent disciplinary actions 
involving Lynn Rosenthal… and others, it appears to be 
standard practice in Broward and Palm Beach County, for 
Judges to lie, give false statements, and participate in criminal 
activities without a conscience.  
 
19. Disgusting and unlawful acts like these are apparently 
“business as usual” in Palm Beach and Broward County.  

 
(TFB Ex. 22, p. 6).  
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Respondent testified that he inadvertently included the Broward County 

judiciary in his motion. The Referee does not find this credible. Respondent’s 

statements were deliberate and calculated. Additionally, respondent includes 

Broward County twice, once in paragraph 15 under the heading “Judge Lynn 

Rosenthal and the Lack of Judicial Oversight” and again in the conclusion where 

he claims that unlawful acts in these counties are “business as usual.”  

As support for his accusations against Judge Barkdull, respondent testified 

that Judge Barkdull’s demeanor was rude, and when respondent informed the court 

that he would be appealing the judge’s decision, Judge Barkdull pointed out that 

there was no court reporter and therefore there could be no appeal. These events, 

even if true, do not provide a basis for respondent’s statements impugning the 

integrity of Judge Barkdull, Judge Sasser, Judge Brown and the entire Broward and 

Palm Beach County judiciary.  

Respondent testified that he believed Judge Brown was biased against him 

because she allegedly ignored caselaw from the Fourth District Court of Appeal. A 

judge’s allegedly erroneous finding is not an objectively reasonable basis for 

concluding that the judge is biased or engaged in a vast conspiracy to sabotage 

respondent’s cases. An unfavorable ruling, even when erroneous, is not evidence 

of a judge’s desire to retaliate against a litigant or sabotage the litigant’s case.  
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On October 13, 2015, respondent filed a civil lawsuit against Judge Sasser, 

her husband (Thomas Sasser), Judge Goodman, and opposing counsels, Christu 

and Jonathan Hart, among others, furthering the same unsupported allegations as in 

his motions, and further alleging that Judge Sasser’s husband aided Judge Sasser in 

the aforementioned conspiracies. (TFB Ex. 23). Respondent sued for injunctive 

relief seeking to prohibit Judge Sasser and Judge Goodman from presiding over 

any of his cases, claiming that Judge Sasser, her husband, opposing counsel and 

their clients committed fraud, and that there was a conspiracy between all the 

defendants, among others, and he sought damages in the amount of $10,000,000.00 

against each defendant. Respondent accused Judge Sasser of engaging in not just a 

conspiracy, but a “criminal” conspiracy against respondent.  

On December 11, 2015, Bankruptcy Court Chief Judge Hyman (“Judge 

Hyman”) entered an order, titled Order Granting Debtor In Possession’s 

Emergency Motion to Reopen and Reinstate Case, or in the Alternative, Motion to 

Reopen and Shorten Prejudice Period and Setting Conference for December 22, 

2015, at 1:00PM (“Order to Reopen”), setting forth various conditions that 

respondent had to meet in order to reopen and reinstate his bankruptcy case, which 

had been dismissed for failure to file various disclosures. The Order to Reopen 

stated, in pertinent part: 

14. The Debtor is directed to immediately dismiss Meenu 
Sasser, Thomas Sasser and Jaimie Goodman from the 
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proceedings currently pending and captioned Florida Capital 
Management, LLC, FJK, IV Properties, Inc. and Frederick J. 
Keitel III v. Meenu Sasser, Thomas Sasser, Eric Christu, 
Jonathan Hart, Shutts & Bowen, LLP, Robert King, Jaimie 
Goodman, Thomas D'Agostino, Sr. and Thomas D'Agostino, 
Jr., individually and as Trustees of the Thomas B. and Elzbieta 
M. D'Agostino 1997 Crt., and pending in the Circuit Court of 
the 15th Judicial Circuit in and for Palm Beach County, Florida, 
under case no. 2015CA011522. The Debtor is further directed 
to amend the complaint in that lawsuit to correct the inaccurate 
references to Judge Hyman's findings and conclusions 
contained in paragraphs 58- 61 on pages 13 and 14 of the 
complaint.  

(TFB Ex. 24). Paragraphs 58-61 in the lawsuit were allegations that Judge Hyman 

had “made findings of fact and credibility” concerning  D’ Agostino’s testimony 

regarding a $1,230,000.00 wire transfer, “struck their false allegations and found 

that D’AGOSTINO, Sr.’s attorney, CHRISTU, in particular had violated the Court 

order of both Judge McSorley and Judge Brunson….”  These were allegations that 

respondent had relied upon to support his various accusations against Judge Sasser, 

Christu and his client. (TFB Ex. 23).  

Christu testified that respondent took a position in his answer to an 

interrogatory early in the litigation that a wire transfer payment in the amount of 

$1,230,000.00 was paid for a different Note, not subject to the underlying Note 

case. Respondent then attempted to apply the same wire transfer to three, arguably 

four, other notes. Respondent was stuck with his answer to the interrogatory which 



30 

became the subject of his accusations of misrepresentation against Christu and his 

client.   

On December 5, 2015, respondent dismissed Judge Sasser, Thomas Sasser, 

and Jaimie Goodman as defendants in the civil lawsuit (TFB Ex. 25). On April 11, 

2017, a Stipulation for Dismissal dismissing the case was filed by the attorney for 

the Chapter 7 United States Trustee (TFB Ex. 26). 

None of the various statements made by respondent, over a four-year period, 

were based on an objectively reasonable basis in fact. Respondent could point to 

nothing more than unfavorable rulings against him as a basis to assert prejudice, 

bias, collusion, conspiracies, fraud, and criminal behavior. In addressing these 

unfavorable rulings, Respondent had ethical alternatives to impugning the integrity 

of the judges. Respondent could have appealed these rulings. In fact, respondent 

testified that he did appeal an order granting the motion for summary judgment 

issued by Judge Sasser and lost on appeal.  However, respondent either missed 

appellate deadlines or allegedly did not have the funds to file appeals.  

Respondent did not file any complaints with the JQC, which would have 

been the proper recourse if respondent reasonably perceived corruption or criminal 

behavior on the part of the judiciary. (TFB Ex. 49, p. 82). Instead, respondent 

chose to repeatedly attack the integrity and fairness of not only Judge Sasser, but 

the entire judiciary of the Fifteenth and Seventeenth Circuits.  
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Respondent repeatedly stated that he heard things from other people and that 

lawyers would not take his cases because they were in fear of retaliation from 

Judge Sasser if they represented him. Respondent’s objectively reasonable basis in 

fact cannot be based upon rumors or courthouse gossip.  

Christu testified that respondent’s motions disrupted the progress of the 

cases and took time and additional expenses that his clients had to pay. The 

hearings to determine whether Judge Sasser would hold herself in contempt, 

having to extend Assistant Attorney General Bajger’s time to appear, file motions, 

and argue them was a disruption of the court’s proceedings and also a cost on the 

judicial system.  

Respondent’s baseless accusations, along with the frivolous motions and 

lawsuits he filed, were designed to harass and intimidate judges who ruled 

unfavorably against him. Mr. Christu testified that the lawsuits against Judge 

Sasser, Thomas Sasser, and Judge Goodman were dismissed because the Trustee 

who was appointed in respondent’s bankruptcy case did not believe there was a 

valid basis for the lawsuits. Respondent’s actions severely hindered and delayed 

the efficient administration of justice.    
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Supreme Court Case No. SC18-546 
The Florida Bar File Nos. 2016-50,199(15C) and 2016-50,299(15C) 

Count II 

On June 27, 2013, respondent took the deposition of opposing party, 

D’Agostino. Instead of asking questions that were relevant or reasonably 

calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence, respondent used the 

deposition to harass, intimidate, and humiliate D’Agostino by asking him the 

following questions:  

● Isn't it true that you bring hookers in your wife's bed when she's out of 
town? 
 

● Do you remember getting agitated and raising your right arm and 
saying, "I Hitler them"? 

 
● [D]on't you commonly refer to gay people as faggots and sexual 

deviants? 
 

● Isn't it true that about five or six years ago, you had an argument in 
politics with somebody at a dinner party, you got up, you punched 
[him] in the face? 

 
(Ex. 28, pp. 23-27).  

Christu testified that respondent’s tone during the deposition was 

inflammatory and aggressive and respondent was trying to provoke a reaction from 

D’Agostino. The record reflects during the deposition, Christu stated, “You look 

very agitated right now.” (TFB Ex. 28, p. 24, lines 5-6). There was no legitimate 

reason to ask these questions in a case involving foreclosure of notes. These 

questions were meant to embarrass, humiliate and harass D’Agostino.  
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Supreme Court Case No. SC18-546 
The Florida Bar File Nos. 2016-50,199(15C) and 2016-50,299(15C) 

Count III 

After Christu served Mary Lou Scott (“Scott”), respondent’s former 

bookkeeper, with two subpoenas duces tecum to appear for deposition on March 

27 and 28, 2014, for deposition and bring with her documents, respondent assumed 

representation of Scott and instructed her not to appear.  

At the final hearing, respondent denied advising Scott not to appear for 

deposition. Respondent’s testimony is contradicted by respondent’s own email 

dated March 25, 2014, to Christu stating, in part: 

Mary Lou Scott called regarding her depositions. I told her (and 
sent her a copy of the Motion for Protective Order), that there is 
a hearing set for Thursday morning on an objection to her 
deposition being taken because the proper procedures were not 
followed in Florida (as per the Motion), and that her deposition 
will be rescheduled once the Court rules upon the objections.  

 
She will not be attending the deposition until the Court rules. 

 
(TFB Ex. 31, p. 136). Per Keenan’s email, he did not speak with Scott. Keenan 

stated in his March 25, 2014 email, “I do not represent Mary Lou Scott and I have 

had no communication with her. Per Mr. Keitel’s email to you, she has 

communicated with him.” (TFB Ex. 31, p. 137). When Christu responded to 

respondent’s email informing him that he was tampering with a witness, 

respondent stated that he now represented Scott and that she would not be 

appearing for her deposition. Respondent further threatened to file a restraining 
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order against Christu if he communicated with Scott again. (TFB Ex. 31, p. 139). 

The evidence proves that respondent assumed legal representation of Scott and 

advised her not to appear for the March 27, 2014, deposition. 

The bar introduced the March 28, 2014, deposition of Scott wherein 

respondent inappropriately objected to attorney-client privilege on many of the 

questions posed by Christu. Scott failed to bring the documents responsive to the 

subpoenas. When Christu asked Scott why she did not attend her deposition the 

previous day, when respondent became her attorney, whether she paid respondent 

to retain his legal services, where she met with respondent, whether she still kept 

emails between her and respondent, whether respondent has been her attorney for 

the past 8 years, and whether respondent represented her in 2012, respondent 

objected and instructed Scott not to answer based on attorney client privilege. 

Respondent’s instructions impeded Christu’s ability to ascertain when the attorney 

client relationship began. (TFB Ex. 31, pp. 16, 17, 21, 211).  Respondent 

improperly answered questions for Scott, interrupting the deposition to improperly 

testify and guide Scott on what to say. (TFB Ex. 31, pp. 64, 68, 72). Ultimately, 

both Scott and respondent walked out of the deposition before it was concluded. 

(TFB Exhibit 31. pp. 76-82). 

Christu and his client subsequently hired local counsel, Sarah Hutchins, to 

file Motions to Show Cause, Motions to Compel, and Motions for Sanctions (“the 
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contempt action”) against respondent and Scott. (TFB Comp. Ex. 32). Judge 

Martin B. McGee (“Judge McGee”) presided over the matter. The evidentiary 

hearing on the contempt action took place on July 23, 2014. Scott hired 

independent counsel in North Carolina to represent her in the Motions to Show 

Cause. Plaintiff’s Motions were continued to allow for the deposition of Scott. 

Christu testified that Scott appeared for her deposition with her new counsel and 

answered all the questions previously objected to by respondent on attorney client 

privilege and produced the subpoenaed documents. Thereafter, Plaintiff dismissed 

the Motions as to Scott.  

During the July 23, 2014, evidentiary hearing on the order to show cause, 

respondent was represented by counsel who was present in court and respondent 

appeared by telephone. Respondent testified at the final hearing in the instant case 

that he was not able to hear well and that the morning of the hearing his attorney 

was provided a binder, which he did not have. However, at the final hearing in 

these disciplinary proceedings, Christu testified that at no point did respondent 

alert the court that he was having trouble hearing. During the final hearing 

respondent testified that he was not afforded due process because Christu testified 

after respondent and Christu and Hutchins provided unsworn testimony. However, 

respondent’s counsel was present at the hearing even when respondent allegedly 

was not on the phone during Christu and Hutchins’ testimony. Additionally, 
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Respondent was able to testify regarding the allegations against him during the 

evidentiary hearing.  

In the Contempt Order, Judge McGee noted that no objections to the North 

Carolina subpoenas or motions for protective order quashing the North Carolina 

subpoenas had been filed in court in North Carolina. (TFB Ex. 29, p. 2). 

Respondent, as a party, filed a motion for protective order in Palm Beach County, 

noticing it for a hearing on the same day that the deposition was scheduled to take 

place. (TFB Ex. 29, p. 3). On May 26, 2014, one day before Scott’s deposition, 

Respondent told Plaintiff’s counsel for the first time that he represented Scott with 

respect to her appearance for the North Carolina depositions. (TFB Ex. 29, p. 3). 

Respondent purported to represent Scott as a witness on the same case where he 

was named as a defendant and an officer of the defendant corporation. (TFB Ex. 

29, p. 4). At respondent’s direction, Scott failed to appear for the March 27, 2014, 

deposition, and failed to bring responsive documents. (TFB Ex. 29, p. 4). On 

March 28, 2014, she appeared with respondent as her attorney but still did not 

produce responsive documents. (TFB Ex. 29, p. 4).  

The Contempt Order also included a finding that after the hearing 

respondent sent an ex-parte fax to the court containing additional arguments and 

accusations. The correspondence was not considered by the court. (TFB Ex. 29, p. 
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7). The court sanctioned respondent, ordering him to pay for expenses, including 

attorney fees in the amount of $27,497.12.  

“[A] referee in a bar disciplinary proceeding can properly rely upon facts 

established in orders and decisions of other tribunals to support his or her findings 

of fact.” The Florida Bar v. Gwynn, 94 So. 3d 425, 430 (Fla. 2012). The Referee 

finds that the facts established in Judge McGee’s Contempt Order supports the 

finding that there is clear and convincing evidence to prove that respondent is 

guilty of the bar’s allegations in Count III.   

Respondent testified that he conferred with the bar association in North 

Carolina and Florida about representing Scott at her deposition, and was told there 

were no ethical concerns or conflicts of interest. The Referee does not find this 

testimony to be credible. In any event, any advice allegedly provided by the bar is 

not a defense to the Florida Bar’s allegations in these disciplinary proceedings. See 

The Florida Bar v. Herman, 297 So. 3d 516, 520 (Fla. 2020) (“The reason an 

advice of counsel defense is usually unavailable in Bar discipline proceedings is 

that the Bar rules themselves charge Florida lawyers with knowledge of the rules 

and of “the standards of ethical and professional conduct prescribed by this 

court.’”)  

The bar provided evidence as to respondent’s obstructionist behavior. 

Respondent made several frivolous objections during Scott’s depositions when he 
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knew or should have known they were baseless. Further, respondent engaged in a 

serious conflict of interest by representing Scott in the same matter in which he 

was named as a defendant and was an officer of the named corporation. 

Respondent had an interest in the evidence produced and testimony provided. 

Respondent exploited that conflict by advising Scott not to appear for one of her 

depositions and produce documents and by making frivolous objections to disrupt 

the deposition. In doing so, Respondent exposed Scott to the possibility of facing 

severe sanctions, including potential incarceration, for disobeying lawfully issued 

subpoenas.   

Supreme Court Case No. SC18-532 
The Florida Bar File No. 2018-50,438(15C) 

 
 The bar’s case was filed under Rule Regulating The Florida Bar 3-4.6 

(Discipline by Foreign or Federal Jurisdiction). The rule provides that a final 

adjudication in a disciplinary proceeding by a federal court is conclusive proof of 

the respondent’s misconduct in disciplinary proceedings initiated by the Florida 

Bar. Pursuant to this rule, the bar introduced an order issued on December 12, 

2017, by the United States Bankruptcy Court Southern District of Florida 

(“Bankruptcy Court”), titled Order Holding Frederick J. Keitel, III in Contempt of 

Court and Addressing Related Matters. (“Contempt Order”)(TFB Ex. 33).   

The Contempt Order is a final order. The United States District Court for the 

Southern District of Florida upheld the Bankruptcy Court’s Contempt Order 
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imposing the same discipline, a five-year suspension and sanctions in the amount 

of $10,000.00. (TFB Ex. 34).  

After an evidentiary hearing was held on December 7, 2017, the Contempt 

Order was issued which included several findings as noted below: 

a) That respondent violated Section 934.03, Florida Statutes, by 
recording a telephonic conversation between him and his former 
counsel Robert C. Furr (“Furr”), in which Furr had a reasonable 
expectation of privacy, and the recording was done without Furr’s 
consent. Respondent presented no credible evidence that Furr 
consented to the recording.  

 
b) That respondent repeatedly violated two Bankruptcy Court 
orders directing him not to publish or disseminate any of the 
recordings between respondent and Furr.  
 
c) That in violating these court orders, respondent did so with the 
specific intent to embarrass and harass Furr.  
 
d) That the Bankruptcy Court ordered that the recordings could 
not be used in any way except to investigate and prosecute respondent 
for violation of Section 934.03, Florida Statutes.  
 
e) That after the court denied respondent’s request to appoint two 
transcribers to transcribe the recordings for appellate purposes, 
respondent violated the court’s order by contemptuously 
disseminating the recording to two transcription services and 
publishing the contents of the recording by quoting to it in several 
motions and attaching it to Bankruptcy Court filings.  
 
f) That after receiving unfavorable rulings from the Bankruptcy 
Court, respondent began to file meritless motions to disqualify the 
presiding judge, accused the Bankruptcy Court of attempting to harm 
respondent and thwart a supposed criminal investigation, accused 
Bankruptcy Court judges of “case fixing” and thwarting a supposed 
criminal investigation against Furr with intent to protect Furr from 
investigation, accused the Bankruptcy Court of committing fraud and 
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lying to cover up criminal actions, alleged that Furr had undue 
influence over all Bankruptcy Court judges and that soon to be retired 
bankruptcy Judge Hyman would be relying on income from Furr after 
retirement.  
 
g) That respondent engaged in repeated unsupported attacks 
accusing Judge Hyman, Judge Kimball, counsel for the United States 
Trustee, and Furr of working in concert to “attack and discredit” 
respondent and obstruct a supposed “investigation into threats, 
extortion, case fixing, and corruption.” 
 
h) That, over time, this alleged “massive conspiracy” expanded to 
include other Bankruptcy Court judges, state court judges, some of 
whom respondent sued personally, a number of lawyers, 
representatives of the Office of the United States Trustee, and the 
Chapter 7 trustee appointed to respondent’s case. 
 
i) That respondent engaged in conduct intended to disrupt and 
derail the proceedings by filing motions to disqualify the Plaintiff’s 
counsel, setting the motion on an emergency basis two days prior to 
trial and then failing to attend the hearing. Respondent attempted to 
reschedule the hearing after the hearing had already taken place. 
 
j) That respondent engaged in conduct intended to disrupt and 
derail the proceedings by filing a second motion to disqualify the 
presiding judge the night before trial was to begin, in which he raised 
the same frivolous and unsupported claims and allegations which had 
been previously presented and ruled upon, and requesting that the case 
be assigned to a judge outside the district as a result of all the judges 
in the district being biased against him. 
 
k) That respondent engaged in serial filings for the same relief 
over the course of a year. 
 
l) That respondent engaged in vituperative attacks against Furr by 
writing, among other things, in a motion for rehearing, “Anyone in 
Debtor’s position would fear Mr. Furr, the Harvey Weinstein of verbal 
abuse and power in the bankruptcy court[,]” and “FURR IS THE 
HARVEY WEINSTEIN OF THE BANKRUPTCY COURT.” 
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m) That respondent made misrepresentations to the Palm Beach 
Police Department stating that the recording was “under seal” by the 
court and then accused Judge Hyman’s law clerk of purposefully 
failing to disclose to the Palm Beach Police Department that Judge 
Hyman had entered an order restricting the use of the recording. 
 
n) That fifty-one hours after respondent was served with the 
court’s Order to Show Cause by electronic mail, respondent continued 
to violate the court’s orders by quoting to the recording in a motion 
for rehearing of the order denying his second motion to disqualify. 
Two days after the motion for rehearing was denied, respondent filed 
an amended motion for rehearing, violating the court’s order by again 
quoting the recording. 
 
Rule 3-4.6(a), Rules Regulating the Florida Bar, governs reciprocal 

disciplinary proceedings. 

A final adjudication in a disciplinary proceeding by a court or 
other authorized disciplinary agency of another jurisdiction, 
state or federal, that a lawyer licensed to practice in that 
jurisdiction is guilty of misconduct justifying disciplinary 
action will be considered as conclusive proof of the misconduct 
in a disciplinary proceeding under this rule. 

The Florida Supreme Court has provided the following standard for 

determining whether another tribunal’s adjudication must be accepted as 

conclusive: 

[W]hen the accused attorney shows that the proceeding in the 
foreign state was so deficient or lacking in notice or opportunity 
to be heard, that there was such a paucity of proof, or that there 
was some other grave reason which would make it unjust to 
accept the foreign judgment as conclusive proof of guilt of the 
misconduct involved Florida can elect not to be bound thereby. 

The Florida Bar v. Kandekore, 766 So. 2d 1004, 1007 (Fla. 2000) (quoting  

Florida Bar v. Wilkes, 179 So. 2d 193, 198 (Fla.1965)). “[T]he burden of showing 

https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1965132088&pubNum=0000735&originatingDoc=Ic5f41d070c5a11d98220e6fa99ecd085&refType=RP&fi=co_pp_sp_735_198&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.Keycite)#co_pp_sp_735_198
https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1965132088&pubNum=0000735&originatingDoc=Ic5f41d070c5a11d98220e6fa99ecd085&refType=RP&fi=co_pp_sp_735_198&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.Keycite)#co_pp_sp_735_198
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why a foreign judgment should not operate as conclusive proof of guilt in a Florida 

disciplinary proceeding is on the accused attorney.” Wilkes, 179 So. 2d at 198 

(emphasis added).  

Respondent did not provide any credible evidence that he was denied due 

process at the evidentiary hearing before Judge Kimball or that the evidentiary 

hearing was deficient in some way. See The Florida Bar v. Friedman, 646 So. 2d 

188, 190 (Fla. 1994). Respondent’s unsupported allegation that the Bankruptcy 

Court lied to impede a criminal investigation is simply insufficient to call into 

doubt the fairness and validity of the evidentiary hearing.  

Respondent provided no evidence addressing his repeated violations of the 

Bankruptcy Court’s order not to disseminate the recording. The bar, however, 

provided the transcript for the evidentiary hearing on the order to show cause, 

wherein the court questioned respondent about his repeated court violations and 

respondent admitted, “It was my decision. I made the decision, your Honor.” (TFB 

Exhibit 42, p. 85).  

Instead of availing himself of the opportunity to present evidence at the 

evidentiary hearing on the order to show cause, respondent refused to testify and 

invoked his Fifth Amendment right against self-incrimination when he took the 

stand. (TFB Ex. 42, pp. 34-39).  
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At the final hearing in these disciplinary proceedings, Respondent claimed 

he merely made a mistake by informing the Palm Beach Police that the recording 

had been “sealed,” instead of temporarily restricted from being disseminated until 

the court could make a decision as to the legality of its recording. Nevertheless, he 

insisted that the law clerk made an affirmative misrepresentation when she failed 

to further investigate and inform the officer that the Bankruptcy Court had 

prohibited the dissemination of the recording.  

Respondent was afforded the opportunity to testify, introduce evidence, and 

call witnesses at the evidentiary hearing on the order to show case, and he appealed 

the Contempt Order. See The Florida Bar v. Tipler, 8 So. 3d 1109 (Fla. 2009). The 

evidence refutes any allegations that Respondent was denied due process by the 

Bankruptcy Court. Thus, the Bankruptcy Court’s findings of misconduct are 

conclusive proof of respondent’s guilt in these disciplinary proceedings.  

The Referee finds, based on the Contempt Order, that Respondent violated 

Section 934.03, Florida Statutes, by recording his conversation with Furr without 

Furr’s consent.  “As guardians of the law, lawyers have a special obligation to 

honor the law themselves.” The Florida Bar v. Del Pino, 955 So. 2d 556, 561 (Fla. 

2007). Respondent failed to honor the law. Respondent continued his vituperative 

attacks against judges in his Bankruptcy Court filings, and continued his pattern of 
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serial, frivolous filings. Finally, respondent knowingly violated a lawful, final 

court order.   

Respondent’s misconduct violated rules 3-4.2 (Violation of the Rules of 

Professional Conduct as adopted by the rules governing The Florida Bar is a cause 

for discipline.); 3-4.3 (The commission by a lawyer of any act that is unlawful or 

contrary to honesty and justice …may constitute a cause for discipline.); 4-3.1 (A 

lawyer shall not … assert or controvert an issue therein, unless there is a basis in 

… fact for doing so that is not frivolous.); 4-3.3(a)(1) (A lawyer shall not 

knowingly make a false statement of fact or law to a tribunal….); 4-3.4(c) (A 

lawyer must not knowingly disobey an obligation under the rules of a tribunal….); 

4-3.5(c) (A lawyer shall not engage in conduct intended to disrupt a tribunal.); 4-

4.1(a) (In the course of representing a client a lawyer shall not knowingly make a 

false statement of material fact or law to a third person.); 4-4.4(a) (In representing 

a client, a lawyer may not use means that have no substantial purpose other than to 

embarrass, delay, or burden a third person or knowingly use methods of obtaining 

evidence that violate the legal rights of such a person.); 4-8.2(a) (false or reckless 

statement concerning the integrity of a judge); 4-8.4(a) (violation of the Rules of 

Professional Conduct); 4-8.4(b) (criminal act that reflects adversely on the lawyer's 

honesty, trustworthiness, or fitness as a lawyer); 4-8.4(c) (conduct involving 
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dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or misrepresentation); and 4-8.4(d) (conduct prejudicial 

to the administration of justice) of the Rules Regulating The Florida Bar. 

III. RECOMMENDATIONS AS TO GUILT. 

As to Count I in SC18-546, the Referee finds respondent guilty of violating 

the following Rules Regulating The Florida Bar: 3-4.2 (Violation of the Rules of 

Professional Conduct as adopted by the rules governing The Florida Bar is a cause 

for discipline.); 3-4.3 (The commission by a lawyer of any act that is unlawful or 

contrary to honesty and justice, whether the act is committed in the course of the 

attorney's relations as an attorney or otherwise, whether committed within or 

outside the state of Florida, and whether or not the act is a felony or misdemeanor, 

may constitute a cause for discipline.); 4-3.1 (A lawyer shall not bring or defend a 

proceeding, or assert or controvert an issue therein, unless there is a basis in law 

and fact for doing so that is not frivolous….); 4-3.3(a)(1) (A lawyer shall not 

knowingly make a false statement of fact or law to a tribunal or fail to correct a 

false statement of material fact or law previously made to the tribunal by the 

lawyer.); 4-3.5(c) (A lawyer shall not engage in conduct intended to disrupt a 

tribunal.); 4-4.1(a) (In the course of representing a client a lawyer shall not 

knowingly make a false statement of material fact or law to a third person.); 4-

8.2(a) (A lawyer shall not make a statement that the lawyer knows to be false or 

with reckless disregard as to its truth or falsity concerning the qualifications or 
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integrity of a judge….); 4-8.4(a) (A lawyer shall not violate or attempt to violate 

the Rules of Professional Conduct….); 4-8.4(c) (A lawyer shall not engage in 

conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or misrepresentation….); and 4-8.4(d) 

(A lawyer shall not engage in conduct in connection with the practice of law that is 

prejudicial to the administration of justice….). 

As to Count II in SC18-546, the Referee finds respondent guilty of violating 

the following Rules Regulating The Florida Bar: 3-4.2 (Violation of the Rules of 

Professional Conduct as adopted by the rules governing The Florida Bar is a cause 

for discipline.); 3-4.3 (The commission by a lawyer of any act that is unlawful or 

contrary to honesty and justice, whether the act is committed in the course of the 

attorney's relations as an attorney or otherwise, whether committed within or 

outside the state of Florida, and whether or not the act is a felony or misdemeanor, 

may constitute a cause for discipline.); 4-8.4(a)([A lawyer shall not violate … the 

Rules of Professional Conduct….); and 4-8.4(d) (A lawyer shall not engage in 

conduct in connection with the practice of law that is prejudicial to the 

administration of justice….). 

As to Count III in SC18-546, the Referee finds respondent guilty of violating 

the following Rules Regulating The Florida Bar: 3-4.2 (Violation of the Rules of 

Professional Conduct as adopted by the rules governing The Florida Bar is a cause 

for discipline.); 3-4.3 (The commission by a lawyer of any act that is unlawful or 
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contrary to honesty and justice, whether the act is committed in the course of the 

attorney's relations as an attorney or otherwise, whether committed within or 

outside the state of Florida, and whether or not the act is a felony or misdemeanor, 

may constitute a cause for discipline.); 4-1.7(a) ([A] lawyer must not represent a 

client if …there is a substantial risk that the representation of 1 or more clients will 

be materially limited by the lawyer's responsibilities to another client, … or by a 

personal interest of the lawyer.); 4-1-16(a) ([A] lawyer shall not represent a client 

or, where representation has commenced, shall withdraw from the representation 

of a client if the representation will result in violation of the Rules of Professional 

Conduct or law ….); 4-2.1 (In representing a client, a lawyer shall exercise 

independent professional judgment and render candid advice.); 4-3.1 (A lawyer 

shall not bring or defend a proceeding, or assert or controvert an issue therein, 

unless there is a basis in law and fact for doing so that is not frivolous….); 4-3.2 (A 

lawyer shall make reasonable efforts to expedite litigation consistent with the 

interests of the client.); 4-3.4(a) (A lawyer must not unlawfully obstruct another 

party's access to evidence …. nor counsel or assist another person to do any such 

act.); 4-3.4(c) (A lawyer must not knowingly disobey an obligation under the rules 

of a tribunal ….); 4 3.5(b) (In an adversary proceeding a lawyer shall not 

communicate … as to the merits of the cause with a judge … before whom the 

proceeding is pending except (1) in the course of the official proceeding in the 
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cause; (2) in writing if the lawyer promptly delivers a copy of the writing to the 

opposing counsel …; (3) orally upon notice to opposing counsel or to the adverse 

party if not represented by a lawyer; or (4) as otherwise authorized by law.); 4-

3.5(c) (A lawyer shall not engage in conduct intended to disrupt a tribunal.); 4-

8.4(a) (A lawyer shall not violate … the Rules of Professional Conduct….); and 4-

8.4(d) (A lawyer shall not engage in conduct in connection with the practice of law 

that is prejudicial to the administration of justice….). 

As to SC-18-532, I find respondent guilty of violating the following Rules 

Regulating The Florida Bar: 3-4.2 (Violation of the Rules of Professional Conduct 

as adopted by the rules governing The Florida Bar is a cause for discipline.); 3-4.3 

(The commission by a lawyer of any act that is unlawful or contrary to honesty and 

justice, whether the act is committed in the course of the attorney's relations as an 

attorney or otherwise, whether committed within or outside the state of Florida, 

and whether or not the act is a felony or misdemeanor, may constitute a cause for 

discipline.); 4-3.1 (A lawyer shall not bring or defend a proceeding, or assert or 

controvert an issue therein, unless there is a basis in law and fact for doing so that 

is not frivolous….); 4-3.3(a)(1) (A lawyer shall not knowingly make a false 

statement of fact or law to a tribunal….); 4-3.4(c) (A lawyer must not knowingly 

disobey an obligation under the rules of a tribunal….); 4-3.5(c) (A lawyer shall not 

engage in conduct intended to disrupt a tribunal.); 4-4.1(a) (In the course of 
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representing a client a lawyer shall not knowingly make a false statement of 

material fact or law to a third person.); 4-4.4(a) (In representing a client, a lawyer 

may not use means that have no substantial purpose other than to embarrass, delay, 

or burden a third person or knowingly use methods of obtaining evidence that 

violate the legal rights of such a person.); 4-8.2(a) (A lawyer shall not make a 

statement that the lawyer knows to be false or with reckless disregard as to its truth 

or falsity concerning the qualifications or integrity of a judge….); 4-8.4(a) (A 

lawyer shall not violate … the Rules of Professional Conduct….); 4-8.4(b) (A 

lawyer shall not commit a criminal act that reflects adversely on the lawyer's 

honesty, trustworthiness, or fitness as a lawyer in other respects.); 4-8.4(c) (A 

lawyer shall not engage in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or 

misrepresentation….); and 4-8.4(d) (A lawyer shall not engage in conduct in 

connection with the practice of law that is prejudicial to the administration of 

justice….). 

IV. STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER SANCTIONS 

The Referee considered the following Standards, some recommending 

disbarment, and some recommending suspension, prior to recommending 

discipline: 

4.3 FAILURE TO AVOID CONFLICTS OF INTEREST 

4.3(a)(1) Disbarment is appropriate when a lawyer causes serious or potentially 
serious injury to the client and, without the informed consent of the affected 
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client(s), engages in representation of a client knowing that the lawyer’s interests 
are adverse to the client’s with the intent to benefit the lawyer or another. 
 

5.1 FAILURE TO MAINTAIN PERSONAL INTEGRITY 

5.1(b) Suspension is appropriate when a lawyer knowingly engages in criminal 
conduct which is not included elsewhere in this subdivision or other conduct 
involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or misrepresentation that seriously adversely 
reflects on the lawyer’s fitness to practice. 

6.1 FALSE STATEMENTS, FRAUD, AND MISREPRESENTATION 

6.1(a) Disbarment is appropriate when a lawyer, with the intent to deceive the 
court, knowingly makes a false statement or submits a false document. 
 

6.2 ABUSE OF THE LEGAL PROCESS 
 

6.2(b) Suspension is appropriate when a lawyer knowingly violates a court order or 
rule and causes injury or potential injury to a client or a party or causes 
interference or potential interference with a legal proceeding.  
 
7.1 DECEPTIVE CONDUCT OR STATEMENTS AND UNREASONABLE 

OR IMPROPER FEES 
 

7.1(a) Disbarment is appropriate when a lawyer intentionally engages in conduct 
that is a violation of a duty owed as a professional with the intent to obtain a 
benefit for the lawyer or another and causes serious or potentially serious injury to 
a client, the public, or the legal system 

V. CASE LAW 

The Referee considered the following case law prior to recommending 

discipline: 

The Florida Supreme Court “has moved toward imposing stronger sanctions 

for unethical and unprofessional conduct.” The Florida Bar v. Rosenberg, 169 So. 

3d 1155, 1162 (Fla. 2015). Most recently in The Florida Bar v. Parrish, 241 So. 3d 
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66 (Fla. 2018), the Court recognized that “in more recent years, the Court has 

imposed even more severe discipline for unethical and unprofessional conduct than 

in the past.” Id. at 80. Additionally, “the Court views cumulative misconduct more 

seriously than an isolated instance of misconduct, and cumulative misconduct of a 

similar nature warrants an even more severe discipline than might dissimilar 

conduct.” Id. at 79.  

In The Florida Bar v. Ray, 797 So. 2d 556 (Fla. 2001), the Florida Supreme 

Court found that the standard to be applied under Rule 4-8.2(a), when an attorney 

questions the integrity or veracity of a judge, “is whether the attorney had an 

objectively reasonable factual basis for making the statements.” Id. at 559. Ray 

wrote three letters to the Chief Immigration Judge in Virginia containing several 

statements questioning the veracity and integrity of the immigration judge, as well 

as his fairness at a hearing for one of Ray's clients. The referee found Ray’s 

statements “to be based on statements that the judge never made, and the referee 

concluded that it was impossible to ‘call someone a liar for a statement they never 

made.’” Id. After reviewing a tape recording and a transcript from the hearing, the 

referee found that there was “nothing that transpired in that hearing that would 

justify such outrageously false accusations,” and that the evidence Ray relied upon 

in making the statement “barely even qualifies as sketchy.” Id. The referee 
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concluded that Ray's statements were made “with a reckless disregard for the 

truth.” Id.  

In Ray, the Florida Supreme Court noted: 

Our resolution of this case does not limit an attorney's 
legitimate criticism of judicial officers; we simply hold that an 
attorney must follow the Rules of Professional Conduct when 
so doing. Although attorneys play an important role in exposing 
valid problems within the judicial system, statements 
impugning the integrity of a judge, when made with reckless 
disregard as to their truth or falsity, erode public confidence in 
the judicial system without assisting to publicize problems that 
legitimately deserve attention. See State ex rel. Oklahoma Bar 
Ass'n v. Porter, 766 P.2d 958, 969 (Okla. 1988) 

Id. at 560.  

In The Florida Bar v. Patterson, 257 So. 3d 56 (Fla. 2018), Patterson was 

suspended for one year for sending a letter to the presiding judge, detailing the 

history of his client’s case and comparing his perceived injustice to that of the 

biblical story of Susanna. He stated the influential members of the community had 

manipulated the outcome of the proceedings and implied that a District Court 

judge was biased in favor of his opposing counsel. When the District Court later 

affirmed the case as it pertained to his client and dismissed the appeal for lack of 

jurisdiction as it applied to him, Patterson responded in a pleading containing 

“incendiary and disparaging comments,” such as “We cannot all be judges, 

politicians, wealthy business men, or local big named law firms with tremendous 

influence who can supersede all laws on the books.”  Id. at 59.  

https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1988136546&pubNum=0000661&originatingDoc=Ifbb5c0520c5b11d9bc18e8274af85244&refType=RP&fi=co_pp_sp_661_969&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.UserEnteredCitation)#co_pp_sp_661_969
https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1988136546&pubNum=0000661&originatingDoc=Ifbb5c0520c5b11d9bc18e8274af85244&refType=RP&fi=co_pp_sp_661_969&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.UserEnteredCitation)#co_pp_sp_661_969
https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1988136546&pubNum=0000661&originatingDoc=Ifbb5c0520c5b11d9bc18e8274af85244&refType=RP&fi=co_pp_sp_661_969&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.UserEnteredCitation)#co_pp_sp_661_969
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The District Court made the following observations:  

Curiously, Patterson's response to our order to show cause 
makes no argument on behalf of his client. Rather, it is a screed 
following hard upon his reply brief filed in this appeal, where 
he insinuates that he is “being bullied” by the parties, their 
counsel, or the court in this case, and that a “miscarriage of 
justice ... is knowingly being perpetrated upon him,” (emphasis 
added). He likens “the story” of the case he filed on behalf of 
Faddis to “the story of Fidel Castro's suffocating grip of Cuba, 
the Holocaust, Jim Crow laws, and Hillary Clinton.” According 
to him, the trial court sanction—and probably, now this one as 
well—are part of some political scheme to silence him and his 
client. Patterson is grossly mistaken. This case is not about 
political connection, human atrocities, bullies, or, as he would 
have it, the ability of “strong minded individuals” to stand up 
for the powerless. This case is about an officer of the court who 
proffered false evidence in violation of the Rules Regulating the 
Florida Bar. See R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-3.3(a)(4). It is now 
probably also about an attorney who has impugned the 
qualifications and integrity of the judges of this court, the trial 
court, or other officers. See R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-8.2(a).  

 
Id. at 59.  
 

In finding that Patterson violated Rule Regulating The Florida Bar 4-1.7(a), 

by engaging in a conflict of interest, the Court recognized that Patterson had a 

significant personal and financial interest in the outcome of the appeal, since he 

bore part of the monetary sanction imposed by the District Court. The Court 

further found that: 

Patterson's personal and financial interests ultimately became 
the focus of [his client’s] appeal, despite the loyalty he owed 
her. Patterson's actions not only hindered [his client’s] ability to 
obtain a more favorable outcome in her appeal, but nearly 
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resulted in the district court imposing additional sanctions 
against her for pursuing a frivolous appeal. 

 
Id. at 62.  
 

The Court found that Patterson violated Rule Regulating The Florida Bar 4-

8.4(d) [conduct prejudicial to the administration of justice] by pursuing his client’s 

appeal, causing an unfavorable outcome which almost resulted in additional 

sanctions imposed upon him and by maligning judges and opposing counsel in 

pleadings and letters. Id. at 64. 

In determining the appropriate sanction to be imposed, the Court noted that 

Patterson’s conduct violated several bar rules and Patterson had not yet 

acknowledged the wrongfulness of his actions or accepted responsibility for them. 

Id.  

In The Florida Bar v. Ratiner, 46 So. 3d 35, 37 (Fla. 2010), Ratiner received 

a 60-day suspension, a public reprimand, and a period of probation. Ratiner did not 

have a disciplinary history. Ratiner engaged in an unacceptable outburst during a 

deposition. After opposing counsel placed an evidence sticker on Ratiner's laptop 

computer, Ratiner lambasted opposing counsel over the deposition table, tore apart 

the evidence sticker and flicked it at opposing counsel, and attempted to 

aggressively move around the table toward opposing counsel. Ratiner, like Norkin 

(below), was found guilty of violating rule 4-8.4(d) for engaging in conduct in 

connection with the practice of law that is prejudicial to the administration of 



55 

justice, including to knowingly, or through callous indifference, disparage or 

humiliate other lawyers on any basis.  

In The Florida Bar v. Ratiner, 238 So. 3d 117 (Fla. 2018), Ratiner was 

disbarred after engaging in unprofessional behavior by disrupting a tribunal, saying 

“lie, lie, lie” in quick succession while opposing counsel examined a witness and 

kicked the counsel table repeatedly during a post-trial hearing. Ratiner had a prior 

disciplinary history. The referee found that Ratiner attempted to shift the blame to 

others, demonstrating a refusal to acknowledge the wrongful nature of his conduct. 

The Court rejected Ratiner’s argument that he claimed his innocence in good faith 

and found that there was no indication that Ratiner was willing to follow the 

professional ethics of the legal profession. The Court disbarred Ratiner 

notwithstanding the presence of several mitigating factors.   

In The Florida Bar v. Norkin, 132 So. 3d 77 (Fla. 2013), a two-year 

suspension and a public reprimand constituted an appropriate sanction for 

attorney's relentless unethical and unprofessional behavior toward judges and 

opposing counsel. Norkin sent a letter to a judge who was appointed to serve as 

provisional director and break any voting tie over the company subject to the 

lawsuit in which the two parties could not agree. Norkin accused the judge of 

having a cozy conspiratorial relationship with the opposing side, characterizing the 

relationship between the judge and opposing counsel as improper and illegal, and 
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threatened to file a lawsuit against him. Id. at 80. The referee found that Norkin 

made this allegation with reckless disregard for its truth, solely motivated by his 

desire to have a writ of garnishment, issued against him for failing to pay the 

provisional director’s fee, dissolved. Id. Norkin filed a motion accusing the 

presiding judge of acting at the “beck and call” of the opposing side by granting 

them favorable rulings and accused the opposing side of using the court as an 

“instrument of destruction.” Norkin sent six emails to his opposing counsel with 

inappropriate statements and accusations. In aggravation, the court found a pattern 

of misconduct, prior disciplinary offense and that Norkin sent bar counsel a 

threatening email stating: 

If the Bar files this action against me, it will be met with a 
countersuit, and against you personally…I know and am very 
close friends with some of the most powerful and respected 
lawyers in this state and all will know of your, and your 
Chairman’s malicious prosecution against me. 

 
Id. at 89. The Court found nine significant mitigating factors such as absence of 

dishonest or selfish motive, personal or emotional problems, cooperative attitude 

toward the referee, character or reputation, interim rehabilitation, some remorse, 

remoteness of prior offense, apologies to the judges, and physical or mental 

disability or impairment.   

In The Florida Bar v. Norkin, 183 So. 3d 1018 (Fla. 2015), the Court found 

that permanent disbarment was the appropriate sanction for Norkin’s continued, 
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unrepentant conduct after being suspended. During the administration of a public 

reprimand by the Florida Supreme Court, Norkin “intentionally smirked and stared 

down each Justice one by one.” Id. at 1022. Respondent continued his misconduct 

by sending several additional emails to bar counsel calling her “evil,” “despicable,” 

among other things, and called the proceedings against him “the most unjust act in 

judicial history.” Id. The Court held: 

Moreover, given Norkin's continuation of his egregious 
behavior following his suspension and during the 
administration of the public reprimand, we conclude that he 
will not change his pattern of misconduct. Indeed, his filings in 
the instant case continue to demonstrate his disregard for this 
Court, his unrepentant attitude, and his intent to continue his 
defiant and contemptuous conduct that is demeaning to this 
Court, the Court's processes, and the profession of attorneys as 
a whole. Such misconduct cannot and will not be tolerated as it 
sullies the dignity of judicial proceedings and debases the 
constitutional republic we serve. We conclude that Norkin is 
not amenable to rehabilitation, and as argued by the Bar, is 
deserving of permanent disbarment. 

 
Id. at 1023. 
 

In The Florida Bar v. Behm, 41 So. 3d 136 (Fla. 2010), the Court 

permanently disbarred Behm after he avowed his intent to continue his 

misconduct. The Court ruled that the referee properly admitted a North Carolina 

order, finding that Behm failed to comply with rules of discovery and orders 

compelling discovery, and considered it in making its findings, holding that these 

disciplinary matters are “quasi-judicial”  rather an civil or criminal and the referee 
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is not bound by the technical rules of evidence.” The only appropriate discipline 

where there is “cumulative misconduct and a persistent course of unrepentant 

misconduct—is permanent disbarment from the practice of law.” Id. at 151. The 

Court described Behm’s refusal to follow federal income tax laws as 

“fundamentally inconsistent with the basic obligations of a lawyer, who is sworn to 

uphold the law.” Id. at 140.  

In The Florida Bar v. Whitney, the Court imposed a one-year suspension 

where the attorney’s misconduct encompassed discovery-related violations in 

addition to instances pertaining to client representation. 132 So. 3d 1095, 1108 

(Fla. 2013). Whitney, who represented himself in legal malpractice action initiated 

by a former client who had retained Whitney to provide legal advice with respect 

to client's girlfriend's illegal immigration status, violated rule of professional 

conduct prohibiting a lawyer from obstructing another party's access to evidence, 

where he delayed production of requested documents in discovery and failed to 

produce all requested documents, produced redacted documents without asserting 

an objection or indicating that a redaction had been made, provided false 

testimony, asserted frivolous objections to discovery requests on the basis of 

attorney-client privilege and withheld public records, and failed to provide a 

privilege log or otherwise comply with discovery rules. Respondent’s misconduct 

in these disciplinary proceedings encompasses a multitude of rule violations in 
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addition to impeding discovery in the state court proceedings in which he was a 

party.   

In The Florida Bar v. Rosenberg, the Court imposed a one-year suspension 

on Rosenberg for, among other things, refusing to comply with numerous circuit 

orders requiring him to produce documents and continuing to raise objections to 

production that had already been considered and ruled on by the circuit court. 169 

So. 3d at 1162. The Court noted: 

It is particularly significant that Rosenberg has refused to 
accept the wrongful nature of his misconduct. Rather, he 
continues to attempt to relitigate [the circuit court’s] order 
imposing sanctions. He has not paid any portion of the sanction 
entered against him, even though [the circuit court’s] order was 
affirmed on appeal in 2009. Moreover, Rosenberg has 
continued his abusive litigation practices before both the referee 
and this Court; he has filed numerous motions, many of which 
are procedurally improper and without merit. 

Id.  

 In The Florida Bar v. Germain, the Court imposed a one-year suspension 

where the accused attorney provided a false statement under oath and was held in 

contempt for continuously interrupting the judge. 957 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 2007). The 

Court imposed a one-year suspension instead of a three-year suspension in light of 

the mitigating factors found by the referee (absence of a dishonest or selfish 

motive, personal or emotional problems, and physical or mental disability or 

impairment). Id. at 624.  

https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?entityType=disease&entityId=Ic94ca545475411db9765f9243f53508a&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.Default)
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 In The Florida Bar v. Hagendorf, the Court imposed a two-year suspension 

where the accused attorney was found to have filed frivolous quiet title litigation in 

a dispute with his landlord and multiple lawsuits against the Nevada bar, resulting 

in a two-month suspension in Nevada. 921 So. 2d 611 (Fla. 2006). The accused 

attorney was found to have acted with a selfish or dishonest motive and had 

substantial experience in the practice of law. Id. at 614. The mitigating factors 

were: (1) absence of a prior disciplinary record; (2) full and free disclosure to The 

Florida Bar in the Florida disciplinary proceeding; and (3) imposition of other 

penalties and sanctions. Id. The Court noted that “were it not for the fact that the 

Bar agreed with the referee's recommendation, this Court might have disbarred 

[Hagendorf].” Id. at 615.  

 The Court in The Florida Bar v. Kleinfeld imposed a three-year suspension, 

to be followed by two years’ probation, for misconduct similar to respondent’s in 

these disciplinary proceedings. 648 So. 2d 698 (Fla. 1994). In Kleinfeld, the 

Referee found that  

The fifth and most serious offense alleged revolves around an 
affidavit filed in the circuit court in and for Broward County on 
March 10, 1992. The affidavit was signed, under oath, and filed 
by the respondent. It was alleged in that affidavit that Circuit 
Judge Geoffrey Cohen had made threats to an attorney 
representing the respondent in the respondent's pending 
contempt hearing. Those threats were intended to intimidate 
said attorney during his representation of the respondent, 
according to the affidavit. I find the evidence clear and 
convincing as to this violation. The evidence convinces me that 
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said threats never occurred. All credible witnesses convince me 
that the event did not take place. I am convinced that the facts 
contained in that portion of the affidavit were fabrications of the 
respondent, damaging to the reputation of Broward County 
Circuit Judge Geoffrey Cohen, intended to mislead a tribunal in 
its decisionmaking process. 

Id. at 699. The Court could “conceive of few offenses a lawyer may commit more 

potentially damaging to the legal system than intentionally and falsely impugning 

the fairness and honesty of a judge for the sole purpose of shopping for a more 

favorable forum.” Id. at 701. In imposing the three-year suspension, to be followed 

by two-years’ probation, the Court also took into consideration Kleinfeld’s lack of 

prior disciplinary record. Id.  

The Court in The Florida Bar v. Nunes found that a three-year suspension 

was warranted for an attorney who made disparaging remarks about judges and 

opposing counsel, filed a frivolous lawsuit, represented clients after being 

discharged, and made false representations to a tribunal. 734 So. 2d 393 (Fla. 

1999). The Court was “especially concerned that Nunes has patently ignored the 

seriousness of his misconduct and has failed to accept responsibility for his actions, 

while lashing out at everyone else involved in the proceedings.” Id. at 399.   

In The Florida Bar v. Herman, the accused attorney was found, among 

others, to have created a conflict of interest by representing his client at the same 

time that he represented his own company, which was the client’s competitor. 8 

So. 3d 1100, 1104-05 (Fla. 2009). The Court found that Herman’s loyalties were 
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unequal and divided. Id. at 1105. Herman received an eighteen-month suspension. 

Id. at 1109.  

Since its decision in Kleinfeld, Herman, and Nunes, the Court appears to 

have moved towards the imposition of more severe discipline in attorney 

misconduct cases.  

In The Florida Bar v. Committe, the accused attorney received a three-year 

suspension for bringing a frivolous lawsuit, knowingly failing to comply with an 

attorney fee order, sending a letter to the United States Attorney reporting the 

defendant in the lawsuit for alleged attempted extortion without a valid basis, and 

for filing a frivolous and meritless complaint. 136 So. 3d 1111 (Fla. 2014). The 

Court noted that the rule violations, standing alone, may warrant only a 

rehabilitative suspension. Id. at 1117. However, in light of significant aggravating 

factors, and his abuse of the legal process, the Court found a three-year suspension 

was appropriate. Id. at 1117-1118.  

  In The Florida Bar v. Bischoff, the accused attorney received a one-year 

suspension for knowingly and recklessly pursued frivolous claims, repeatedly 

engaging in discovery-related misconduct, and failing to comply with court orders 

and rules, in light of mitigating factors. 212 So. 3d 312 (2017).    
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VI. RECOMMENDATION AS TO DISCIPLINARY MEASURES TO BE 
APPLIED 

The Referee recommends that respondent be found guilty of misconduct 

justifying disciplinary measures, and that he be disciplined by: 

A. Permanent disbarment; 

i. Respondent will eliminate all indicia of respondent’s status as an 

attorney on social media, telephone listings, stationery, checks, 

business cards office signs or any other indicia of respondent’s 

status as an attorney, whatsoever.  Respondent will no longer hold 

himself out as a licensed attorney. 

B. Payment of The Florida Bar's costs in these proceedings. 

VI.  AGGRAVATING AND MITIGATING FACTORS 

Prior to recommending discipline pursuant to Rule 3-7.6(m)(1)(D), the 

Referee considered the following: 

Personal History of Respondent: 

Age:   68 

Date admitted to The Florida Bar: May 23, 1991 

Aggravating Factors: 

(1) dishonest or selfish motive: For over a five year period (2014-2019), 

respondent has impugned the integrity of state and federal court judges with false 

accusations of “case fixing” and sabotaging his case without any credible evidence 
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to support his allegations. Respondent’s motive was to get the judges to recuse 

themselves, in the hopes of landing in front of a more favorable judge who would 

rule in his favor. In North Carolina, respondent obstructed the deposition of Scott 

to withhold information from his opposing counsel to gain an advantage in the 

litigation.  

(2) a pattern of misconduct: Respondent repeatedly engaged in the same 

misconduct, maligning state and federal judges, opposing counsel and their clients, 

Trustees and the professionals who served them, for over five years. He filed 

several motions raising the same arguments and objections that had previously 

been rejected in both state and federal courts.   

(3) multiple offenses: Respondent’s offenses include a conflict of interest, 

obstructionist behavior and delay tactics, disparagement of judges, false statements 

to the courts and third parties, disruption of court proceedings, multiple instances 

of disobeying court orders, violation of Section 934.03, Florida Statutes (a third 

degree felony), harassing conduct, and multiple instances of conduct prejudicial to 

the administration of justice.  

(4) bad faith obstruction of the disciplinary proceeding by intentionally 

failing to comply with rules or orders of the disciplinary agency: Respondent 

violated Rule Regulating The Florida Bar 4-8.4(g) (failure to respond in a bar 

inquiry) and was held in contempt for failing to respond to bar counsel’s inquiry in 
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2018-50,438(15C) and was suspended by order of the Florida Supreme Court in 

SC18-780.  To date, respondent remains suspended (TFB Ex. 40). 

Respondent threatened bar counsel with a bar complaint in an email giving 

bar counsel “one last chance to explain what documents [she] said [she] never 

received” and threatening to file "multiple bar complaints" if that information was 

not received (TFB Ex. 46). Respondent had received the information in a letter 

dated December 21, 2017, which was also attached to a letter dated January 25, 

2018, as exhibit A to the Request for Issuance of Notice of Non-Compliance and 

Finding of Contempt and affixed in multiple exhibits to the Petition for Contempt 

(Exhibits, A, D of TFB Ex. 39).  

Additionally, respondent failed to abide by a former Referee’s March 5, 

2019 order to obtain a competency evaluation. Respondent’s refusal to abide by 

this order resulted in a Report of Referee (“ROR”) recommending that respondent 

remain suspended until he comply with the order (TFB Comp. Ex. 43). See The 

Florida Bar v. Kaufman, 684 So. 2d 806 (Fla. 1996) (where the referee “ordered a 

psychiatric evaluation within ten days to determine whether Kaufman was 

competent to proceed in the bar matter. The referee deferred a decision on 

Kaufman's request for a continuance pending the outcome of the evaluation”). 

(5) submission of false evidence, false statements, or other deceptive 

practices during the disciplinary process: During these disciplinary proceedings, 
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respondent continued his pattern of impugning the integrity of judges who did not 

rule in his favor by accusing the former Referee, Judge Towbin-Singer of 

conspiring with the bar in hopes for an appellate appointment (TFB Ex. 44, 45, p. 

26). Respondent repeatedly accused Judge Towbin-Singer of being unethical, 

questioned her integrity and competence, and accused her of fixing the case for the 

bar to “enhance her judicial career,” stating “it’s all politics.” (TFB Ex. 44, p. 4). 

Respondent’s allegations were based on nothing more than his dissatisfaction with 

Judge Towbin-Singer’s discovery rulings.  

(6) refusal to acknowledge the wrongful nature of the conduct: Despite 

having no evidence of his false accusations against several state and federal judges 

and others, respondent maintains that he has done nothing wrong and continued to 

make accusations against the judges, Trustees, opposing counsel and his client, and 

even accused the bar of making misrepresentations during these proceedings. 

During the final hearing in these disciplinary proceedings, respondent insisted that 

he stood by all of his statements impugning judges in various pleadings and 

affidavits.  

Respondent refused to acknowledge that his representation of Scott at her 

deposition created a conflict of interest and deliberately failed to address his 

repeated violations of the Bankruptcy Court’s order not to disseminate the 

recording.  
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Respondent has no insight into the impropriety of his conduct and does not 

appear to be amenable to rehabilitation. Respondent continued his pattern of 

misconduct even after the Bar initiated these proceedings by repeating many of his 

scandalous, baseless allegations against specific judges and the judiciary as a 

whole. At his September 17, 2018, deposition in these disciplinary proceedings, 

respondent once more accused Judge Kimball of lying and impeding a criminal 

investigation. (TFB Ex. 49, p. 6). He stated that there was no question that Judge 

Sasser tried to sabotage his case. (TFB Ex. 49, p. 33). He acknowledged his 

accusations that Judge Sasser and Judge Cox improperly conferred were based on 

rumors. (TFB Ex. 49, p. 31). Although he accused Judge Sasser of defaming him, 

he could not remember anything she had said to defame him. (TFB Ex. 49, p. 80). 

He claimed judges have no problem “bad-mouthing” litigants and that is the way 

the system works. (TFB Ex. 49, p. 94).   

At no point did respondent deny making statements impugning judges, 

attempting to depose Judge Sasser and Judge Cox, asking irrelevant and 

inflammatory questions at D’Agostino’s deposition, making several frivolous 

objections at Scott’s deposition, bringing lawsuits against Judge Sasser, Thomas 

Sasser, Judge Goodman, and opposing counsel, or having the recording of Furr 

transcribed by two transcription services after he was ordered not to disseminate 

the recording. Instead, he only challenged the wrongfulness of his actions. 
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Therefore, the aggravating factor of failure to acknowledge wrongfulness of 

conduct applies. See The Florida Bar v. Germain, 957 So. 2d 613, 622 (Fla. 2007) 

(“[w]ith a minimum of legal research, Germain could have discovered that his 

conduct did constitute unethical conduct and either curtailed his activities or 

avoided them altogether.”)    

(7) substantial experience in the practice of law: Respondent was 

admitted as a member of The Florida Bar in 1991 as admitted in ⁋ 1 of his Answer 

in these proceedings.  

In addition to the aggravating factors provided for under Standard 3.2, the 

Referee has considered other factors in aggravation which may serve to increase 

any sanction imposed. Respondent continued his misconduct before the 

Bankruptcy Court, even during these disciplinary proceedings. On October 11, 

2019, the Bankruptcy Court issued an order titled Second Order Holding Debtor in 

Contempt of Court (“Second Contempt Order”) (TFB Ex. 48), holding respondent 

in contempt for a second time and finding:    

● In the First Contempt Order, the Court considered [respondent’s] repeated, 
unfounded and outlandish allegations of a conspiracy involving his former 
counsel, two judges of this Court including the current presiding judge, 
several attorneys who represent the United States Trustee, and others, all 
aimed supposedly at impoverishing [respondent] through the vehicle of this 
bankruptcy case. Since that time, [respondent] has extended the scope of his 
imagined conspiracy to include the Trustee, the lawyers and accountant 
serving the Trustee in this case, and an expert witness retained by the 
Trustee. 
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● That respondent has never provided any credible evidence to support his 
scandalous allegations. 

 
● That parties in interest have been required to endure repeated attacks by him, 

many of which resulted in hearings that they were forced to attend and for 
which they incurred unnecessary legal fees and costs.  

 
● That respondent repeatedly alleged to the Bankruptcy Court and in letters to 

numerous law enforcement and other governmental agencies, without any 
basis whatsoever other than rulings against him, that the presiding judge in 
the case committed various crimes aimed at discrediting him. 

 
● That even after the Court entered its Order to Show Cause, [respondent] 

filed a document that included page after page of scandalous and unfounded 
allegations peppered with highly inappropriate language, In that document, 
[respondent] repeatedly maligned two judges of this Court, a law clerk 
employed by this Court, a now-deceased Florida state court judge and her 
spouse (who is an assistant United States Attorney), an attorney with the 
office of the United States Trustee, [respondent’s] own former counsel, 
counsel for the principal creditors in this case, the Trustee, and every 
professional retained by the Trustee, among others. The language 
[respondent] used in that document is so offensive that during the 
evidentiary hearing on the Order to Show Cause the Trustee requested that 
the Court seal both the document and the Court’s related order (which 
quoted from the document). 

 
● That for three years, Trustees and others have had to spend a great deal of 

time responding to respondent’s barrage of often barely understandable and 
uniformly vitriolic correspondence and pleadings resulting in great expense 
and stymying the Trustee’s ability to realize value for the creditors.  

 
● That respondent served discovery when there was no pending adversary 

proceeding or contested matter, primarily for the purpose of harassing the 
Trustee and the Trustee’s professionals and to cause them to incur 
unnecessary legal fees and expenses, knowing that the bankruptcy estate 
does not have any assets to pay those fees and expenses. 

 
● That respondent knowingly and willfully violated the Barton Doctrine by 

suing Trustees and professionals hired by the trustee without obtaining 
authorization from the Bankruptcy Court as required by law. This caused the 
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Trustees and the professionals to have to report the defective lawsuit to their 
malpractice carriers, which is what the Doctrine is designed to prevent.  

 
● That respondent failed to dismiss one of the lawsuits filed against the 

Trustee and the professionals in accordance with the Bankruptcy Court’s 
order to do so by September 8, 2019, despite the court’s order stating that he 
would be fined a minimum of $100 per day for each defendant who he failed 
to dismiss in accordance with the court’s ordered deadline. 
 

The Bankruptcy Court awarded sanctions to be determined at a later hearing.  

Respondent’s continued misconduct in the Bankruptcy Court, even while in 

contempt of court and under suspension by the Florida Supreme Court, 

demonstrates that respondent is beyond redemption. See The Florida Bar v. 

Adams, 198 So. 3d 593 (Fla. 2016) (The Court imposes permanent disbarment on 

attorneys who demonstrate “patterns of continuing egregious and unrepentant 

misconduct demonstrating that respondent attorney is not amenable to 

rehabilitation and is beyond redemption.”)  

Respondent did not present any evidence of mitigation whatsoever. 

Therefore, the Referee finds that no mitigating factors are applicable in these 

disciplinary proceedings.  

Some of respondent’s misconduct warrants disbarment, and some of his 

conduct, standing alone, would likely warrant only a suspension based on case law 

and the Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions. However, the Referee 

believes, in light of the sheer volume of instances of misconduct, the repeated 
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pattern of misconduct, and respondent’s refusal to acknowledge the wrongfulness 

of his actions, that disbarment is the more appropriate sanction.  

Respondent’s cumulative and persistent course of unrepentant misconduct, 

in continuing to injure the legal system with his scandalous and malicious 

allegations of case fixing, corruption and criminal conduct by the judiciary and 

anyone who opposes him, aggravates any sanction of disbarment pursuant to the 

Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer Discipline, to permanent disbarment. 

Adams, 198 So. 3d at 599.  

VII. STATEMENT OF COSTS AND MANNER IN WHICH COSTS   
SHOULD BE TAXED 

I find the following costs were reasonably incurred by The Florida Bar: 

Administrative Costs  $1,250.00 
Court Reporter Costs  $8,403.60 
Bar Counsel Travel Costs $358.17 
Investigative Costs   $1,233.65 
TOTAL $11,245.42 

 

 

INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 
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It is recommended that such costs be charged to respondent and that interest 

at the statutory rate shall accrue and be deemed delinquent 30 days after the 

judgment in this case becomes final unless paid in full or otherwise deferred by the 

Board of Governors of The Florida Bar. 

Dated this 7th day of October, 2020. 

 

/S/ John Joseph Murphy________________                                
Honorable John Joseph Murphy, III, Referee 
Broward County Courthouse  
201 SE 6th Street 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301-3303 

Original to: 

Clerk of the Supreme Court of Florida, Supreme Court Building, 500 South Duval 
Street, Tallahassee, FL 32399-1927 

Conformed Copies to: 

Frederick Joseph Keitel, III, Respondent, PO Box 3243, Palm Beach, FL 33480-
1443, rickkeitel@aol.com 

Linda Ivelisse Gonzalez, Bar Counsel, Ft. Lauderdale Branch Office, Lake Shore 
Plaza II, 1300 Concord Terrace, Suite 130, Sunrise, FL 33323, 
lgonzalez@floridabar.org and dmacha@floridabar.org 

Staff Counsel, The Florida Bar, 651 E Jefferson Street, Tallahassee, FL 32399-
2300, psavitz@floridabar.org 
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